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Executive Summary

Hanson Professional Services Inc. (Hanson) conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of 24.878 acres located to the southwest of the intersection of Laguna Shores Road and Hustlin’
Hornet Drive in Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas. The ESA was performed in general accordance
with the requirements for the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation
E1527-13.

The subject property consists of eight tracts of land in the Flour Bluff neighborhood of Corpus Christi,
Texas. The subject property is undeveloped land and water (ponds and Laguna Madre). No structures
or improvements were observed on the subject property, other than fencing and bollards. To the north
of the subject property, Hustlin’ Hornet Drive and undeveloped land with a pond are present. To the
east, reconstruction of Laguna Shores Road is occurring and single family homes and the Laguna
Madre are present. To the south, the Redhead Pond Wildlife Management Area, single family homes,
Coastal Bend Small Breed Rescue, and the Laguna Shores Pet Salon are present. To the west,
Duncan Cemetery, Debra Lane, single family homes, and Flour Bluff Junior High School are present.

Information pertaining to potential environmental liabilities resulting from the treating, storing, disposing,
discharging, or emitting of hazardous and/or regulated substances was obtained by Hanson through
GeoSearch. GeoSearch’s search of available government records did not identify the subject property
in any databases. Four sites were identified within the search radius beyond the subject property. One
of the identified sites, a closed unauthorized landfill, is considered to be a Recognized Environmental
Condition (REC).

GeoSearch’s Oil and Gas Report identified one oil well on the subject property and eleven additional oil
or gas wells within 0.5 miles of the subject property. Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) records
indicate that the well on the subject property was an oil well drilled in 1940 to a depth of 7,075 feet and
was plugged in 1976. The casing was cut off five feet below ground and capped. Records showed that
casinghead gas from the well was processed through the Flour Bluff Gas Plant (located approximately
one mile north of subject property). Historical aerial and topographic maps from the 1950s through the
1970s show several aboveground storage tanks near the oil well on the subject property. RRC records
indicate that no pipelines cross the subject property. Several abandoned natural gas gathering
pipelines are present to the north of the east tract of the subject property.

Findings

Our review of site information and a property inspection revealed the following Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property:

On-Site RECs:

= Possible Presence of Contamination from Past Oil and Gas Exploration — One oil well is
documented as being drilled on the northeast portion of the subject property in 1940 and plugged
in 1976. In the past, at least 12 aboveground storage tanks and two pits appear to have been
located in the northeast portion of the subject property. While no visible signs of contamination
were observed during the site visit, activities related to historical oil and gas exploration may have
caused contamination on the subject property.
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Off-Site RECs:

= Possible Presence of Contamination from Unauthorized Landfill — An unauthorized closed landfill is
documented as being present approximately 800 feet southwest of the subject property. The
landfill was identified as accepting household and construction demolition debris. The landfill was
used for an unknown length of time and was closed in 1979. Use of nearby land as an
unauthorized landfill may have caused contamination on the subject property.

Recommendations

Due to the Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with the subject property, a Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.
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1. Introduction

Hanson Professional Services Inc. conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on a
24.878 acre site located to the southwest of the intersection of Laguna Shores Road and Hustlin’
Hornet Drive in Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas. The ESA was conducted for the City of Corpus
Christi.

1.1. Purpose

The ESA was performed in general conformance with the requirements of the American Society for
Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation E1527—-13 unless specifically noted in the report.
This Standard Practice was developed to address the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) in order to qualify for the innocent landowner’s
defense to CERCLA liability. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information
to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the site as reflected by the
scope of this report. This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory
database review, historical and physical records review, and a visual non-invasive reconnaissance of
the subject property and adjoining properties.

1.2. Special Terms and Conditions

Hanson has performed this ESA for the City of Corpus Christi for the above stated purpose. This study
may not contain sufficient information for other purposes or entities. Reference is made in this ESA to

public records provided by an information source. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the
accuracy of those public records or the accuracy of the information source providing the public records.

1.3. General Limitations

The assessment of subsurface conditions at the subject property was beyond the scope of services for
this ESA.

This report does not constitute a property condition assessment since it was prepared principally to
address environmental issues. It does not constitute an asbestos inspection, lead based paint survey,
mold inspection, or other specific type of environmental assessment tied directly to a specific local,
state, or federal environmental regulatory program.

A chain of title search and interview were not performed for this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment.

1.4. Information Sources

The information pertaining to this ESA was obtained from the following sources:
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Table 1-1 — Information Sources

1. Company Name: Nueces County Appraisal District
Web Site Address: http://www.ncadistrict.com
Telephone Number: (361) 881-9978
Information Obtained: Legal description
2. Contact Name: Scott Davis
Title: Account Representative
Company Name: GeoSearch
Web Site Address: http://www.geo-search.com/
Telephone Number: (888) 396-0042
Information Obtained: Aerial Photos, Historical Topographic Maps, City Directory Report,
Fire Insurance Map Report, Radius Map Report, & Environmental
Lien Search
3. Company Name: Railroad Commission of Texas
Web Site Address: http://gis2.rrc.state.tx.us/public/startit.ntm
Telephone Number: (361) 242-3113
Information Obtained: Qil and gas exploration and pipeline records
4, Company Name: Federal Emergency Management Agency
Web Site Address: https://msc.fema.gov/portal
Telephone Number: (877) 336-2627
Information Obtained: Floodplain map
5. Company Name: United States Department of Agriculture
Web Site Address: Websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm
Telephone Number: (254) 742-9857
Information Obtained: Soil information
6. Company Name: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Web Site Address: http://www15.tceq.texas.gov
Telephone Number: (512) 239-1000
Information Obtained: Central Registry information
7. Company Name: City of Corpus Christi
Web Site Address: https://corpus.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html
Information Obtained: Utility location information
1.5. Qualifications Statement

<& HANSON

Ms. Tara Ducrest, C.F.M., Environmental Scientist for Hanson, received a B.S. in Environmental
Science with concentration in Chemistry in 2006 from Texas A&M University — Corpus Christi and a
M.P.A. with an emphasis in Environmental Science in 2009 from Texas A&M University — Corpus
Christi. Ms. Ducrest has performed numerous environmental site assessments on industrial,
commercial, residential, and undeveloped properties.
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2. Property Description

2.1. Location

The subject property is located southwest of the intersection of Hustlin’ Hornet Drive and Laguna
Shores Road in Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas. The center of the subject property lies at
approximately 27.642897° north latitude and 97.286682° west longitude. The Subject Property
Location Map and Subject Property Detail Map are provided as Figures 1 and 2.

2.2. Legal Description

Based on information from Nueces County Appraisal District, the subject property consists of eight
tracts of land. The legal descriptions are listed below:

Tract Property | Legal Description
Number |ID

233074 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract 15.909 Acs out of Lts 19 20 21 & 24 Sec 54

543377 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract .508 Ac out of Lt 24 Sec 54

233091 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract 1 Ac out of Lt 20 Sec 54

233077 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract .50 Ac out of Lt 20 Sec 54

233078 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract .75 Ac out of Lt 20 Sec 54

233068 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract 3.72 Acs out of Lt 19 Sec 54

233073 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract 2.044 Acs out of Lts 20 & 21 Sec 54

ONO|NBWINI=

543378 Flour Bluff & Enc Frm Gdn Tract .447 Ac out of Lt 19 Sec 54

2.3. Property and Vicinity Characteristics

Physical feature information pertaining to the subject property was provided by GeoSearch. Maps
depicting floodplains, wetlands, soil types, and geological information are included in the Physical
Settings Report in Exhibit A.

The elevation of the subject property varies from sea level to approximately 11 feet above sea level,
with sloping towards the ponds on the subject property. Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) flood data was reviewed and it was determined that the majority of the subject property is
currently located in Zone V22, areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity (wave action), with a base
flood elevation of 12 feet. The northwest portion of the subject property is located in Zone A18, areas
of 100-year flood with a base flood elevation of 10 feet.

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) data shows one estuarine and marine deepwater wetland habitat
and one freshwater pond habitat on the subject property.

Soils of the subject property consist of Galveston and Mustang fine sands (occasionally flooded),
Nueces fine sand, and tidal flats (occasionally ponded).

The geologic information for the subject property lists the rock stratigraphic unit under geology symbol
Qbb. Qbb geology symbol represents barrier island deposits.
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2.4. Easements and Right of Ways

Electric distribution lines are present along the eastern boundary of the north tracts of the subject
property. A storm drain inlet is present near the northwest corner of the north tract. The City of Corpus
Christi GIS Viewer shows wastewater mains running along the eastern boundary of the north tracts and
the western boundary of the south tract of the subject property. Two boxes associated with buried
communication cables was observed along the northern subject property boundary.

2.5. Title Review

A chain of title search was not performed for this property.

2.6. Current Uses of Subject Property

The subject property is currently undeveloped land.

2.7. Past Uses of Subject Property

The subject property appears to have been undeveloped land except for the northeast portion which
appears to have been used for oil and gas exploration. One oil well and at least 12 aboveground
storage tanks appear to have been present on the subject property from the 1950s through 1970s.
2.8. Current Uses of Adjacent and Surrounding Properties

The following table lists the current uses of the adjacent and surrounding properties:

Table 2-1 — Current Uses of Surrounding Properties

North East South West

Hustlin’ Hornet Laguna Shores Road, Redhead Pond Wildlife Cemetery, Debra Lane,
Drive and single family homes, Management Area, animal  Flour Bluff Junior High
undeveloped land undeveloped land, and  rescue shelter, pet salon, School, and single

with a pond Laguna Madre and single family homes family homes

2.9. Past Uses of Adjacent and Surrounding Properties

The following table lists the past uses of the adjacent and surrounding properties determined by review
of available historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and city directories:

Table 2-2 — Past Uses of Surrounding Properties

North East South West
Hqstlm Hornet nguna Shores Road, Undeveloped land with a Cemetery, Debra Lane,
Drive, undeveloped single family homes, . . .

. . pond, animal rescue Flour Bluff Junior High
land with a pond, undeveloped land, oil .

. ) shelter, pet salon, and School, and single
and oil and gas and gas exploration, . . .

. single family homes family homes

exploration and Laguna Madre
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3. Record Review
3.1. General

Public and private entities are required to comply with applicable federal and state environmental
regulations. The primary regulations, which are pertinent to this assessment, are the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA). Reasonably obtainable agency records were reviewed in order to
determine facilities, which might present a potential to release hazardous substances, or petroleum
products, which may affect the subject property.

3.2. Regulatory Database Search

Information pertaining to potential environmental concerns resulting from the treating, storing,
disposing, discharging, or emitting of hazardous and/or regulated substances was obtained by Hanson
Professional Services Inc., through GeoSearch. This information was prepared to meet the appropriate
search distances designated in ASTM E 1527-13, Section 8.2.1 from the approximate boundary of the
subject property. The following table identifies the ASTM appropriate minimum search distances.

Table 3-1 — Minimum ASTM Search Distances

Standard Environmental ASTM Minimum Search Distances
Record Sources (Miles)

Federal NPL Site List 1.0

Federal Delisted NPL Site List 0.5

Federal CERCLIS List 0.5

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Site List 0.5

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities List 1.0

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities List 0.5

Federal RCRA Generators List Property and Adjoining Properties Only
Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries Property and Adjoining Properties Only
Federal ERNS List Property Only

State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.0

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 0.5

State/Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Lists 0.5

State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Lists 0.5

State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank Lists Property and Adjoining Properties Only
State and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries  Property and Adjoining Properties Only
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5

GeoSearch provided information available through the following federal, state, local, tribal, and
proprietary databases.
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Table 3-2 — Databases/Records Searched

<& HANSON

Federal Listings

Acronym Database

AIRSAFS Aerometric Information Retrieval System / Air Facility Subsystem

BRS Biennial Reporting System

CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

DOCKETS EPA Docket Data

EC Federal Engineering Institutional Control Sites

ERNSTX Emergency Response Notification System

FRSTX Facility Registry System

HMIRSR06 Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System (Formerly Dockets)

ICISNPDES In.tegrated Cc.)m'plia.nce Information System National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System

NPDESRO06 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

PADS PCB Activity Database System

PCSR06 Permit Compliance System

RCRASC RCRA Sites With Controls

SFLIENS CERCLIS Liens

SSTS Section Seven Tracking System

TRI Toxics Release Inventory

TSCA Toxic Substance Control Act Inventory

NLRRCRAG No Longer Regulated RCRA Generator Facilities

RCRAGRO06 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Generator Facilities

RCRANGRO06 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Nongenerator Facilities

HISTPST Historical Gas Stations

BF Brownfields Management System

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability
Information System

DNPL Delisted National Priorities List

NFRAP No Further Remedial Action Planned Sites

NLRRCRAT No Longer Regulated RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

ODI Open Dump Inventory

RCRAT Rgsource Co.n.slervation & Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage &
Disnosal Facilities

DOD Department of Defense Sites

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

NLRRCRAC No Longer Regulated RCRA Corrective Action Facilities

NPL National Priorities List

PNPL Proposed National Priorities List
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<& HANSON

Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Corrective

RCRAC Action Facilities

RCRASUBC Resourge Con_servathp_& Recovery Act - Subject To
Corrective Action Facilities

RODS Record of Decision System

State (TX) Listings

GWCC

Groundwater Contamination Cases

HISTGWCC Historic Groundwater Contamination Cases
LIENS TCEQ Liens

MSD Municipal Setting Designations

NOV Notice of Violations

SIECO01 State Institutional/Engineering Control Sites
SPILLS Spills Listing

TIERII Tier Il Chemical Reporting Program Facilities
DCR Dry Cleaner Registration Database

IHW Industrial And Hazardous Waste Sites

PIHW Permitted Industrial Hazardous Waste Sites
PST Petroleum Storage Tanks

APAR Affected Property Assessment Reports

BSA Brownfields Site Assessments

CALF Closed & Abandoned Landfill Inventory

DCRPS Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Sites

IOP Innocent Owner / Operator Database

LPST Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks

MSWLF Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Sites

RRCVCP Railroad Commission VCP And Brownfield Sites
RWS Radioactive Waste Sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

WMRF Recycling Facilities

IHWCA Industrial And Hazardous Waste Corrective Action Sites
SF State Superfund Sites

Tribal Listings

USTRO06 Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands
LUSTRO06 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands
ODINDIAN Open Dump Inventory On Tribal Lands
INDIANRES Indian Reservations

GeoSearch’s regulatory database report is provided in Exhibit B. GeoSearch’s search of available
government records did not identify the subject property in any databases. Four sites were identified
within the search radius beyond the subject property. Proximity and findings are summarized in the
table below. The status of the identified sites in relation to the subject property as Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) is also shown.
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Table 3-3 — Database Information Summary

Site Name and Address Location Database Findings REC Status
Site was identified as being identified

Laguna Shores Road in the TCEQ Central Registry. The Not a REC —

Rehabilitation 0.006 Central Registry identified the site as proximity to

5000’ South to Intersection p FRSTX having expired construction site and

miles E . . !

of Laguna Shores Road, stormwater discharge permits physical

Corpus Christi, TX 78418 associated with the road rehabilitation  setting
project.

Site was identified as being an
unauthorized landfill that accepted
household and construction demolition
debris. The landfill closed in 1979.

O'Donovitch 0.149 Records from the Coastal Bend
200 Block of Glen Oak St.  miles CALF ; REC
: Council of Governments concur that
in Flour Bluff, TX WSW . ) )
the site was an unpermitted landfill that
was mostly used for construction
debris and was in use for an unknown
amount of time until September 1979.
NGP Radio Range Not a REC —
Northwest of intersection 0.215 Site is identified as a formerly used proximity to
of Laguna Shores Road miles FUDS defense site that had been used as a site and
and Glenoak Drive, SSW radio range. physical
Corpus Christi, TX setting
ALF Waldron 0.849 ivbtiorie
Southwest of intersection p Site is identified as a Navy property P! y
miles DOD site and
of Waldron Road and owned by the Department of Defense. .
. : WSW physical
Caribbean Drive setting

3.3. Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs of the subject property from GeoSearch can be found in Exhibit C.

3.3.1. Aerial Photograph — 1938 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1938, the subject property appears to be undeveloped land, with a water body
that appears to be connected to the Laguna Madre to the east. There appears to be trails crossing the
subject property. Surrounding land appears to be undeveloped. The water body on the subject

property continues onto the property to the north. To the east, Laguna Madre can be seen. To the
south, Redhead Pond and undeveloped land can be seen. To the west, undeveloped land is present.

3.3.2. Aerial Photograph — 1956 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1956, the subject property is still undeveloped. Roads can be seen on the west
and south portions of the subject property. In the northeast portion of the subject property, there
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appear to be 12 aboveground storage tanks and two oval shaped pits. The tanks and pits coincide with
the known location of an oil well. To the north of the subject property, the pond, at least three
aboveground storage tanks, and two pits can be seen. To the east, undeveloped land and Laguna
Madre can be seen. To the south, single family homes, Redhead Pond, and undeveloped land can be
seen. To the west, undeveloped land, a single family home, and what appears to be a pit associated
with an oil well can be seen.

3.3.3. Aerial Photograph — 1961 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1961, the subject property is still undeveloped land. The roads, aboveground
storage tanks, and pits on the subject property can still be seen. To the north of the subject property,
the pond, aboveground storage tanks, and pits can still be seen. To the east, undeveloped land, single
family homes, and Laguna Madre can be seen. To the south, single family homes, Redhead Pond, and
undeveloped land can be seen. To the west, undeveloped land, single family homes, and the pit can
be seen.

3.3.4. Aerial Photograph — 1967 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1967, the subject property appears similar to the previous photo. To the west,
the pit is no longer visible and a new neighborhood of single family homes can be seen.

3.3.5. Aerial Photograph — 1975 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1975, the subject property is still undeveloped land. There now appears to only
be one aboveground storage tank and no pits in the northeast portion of the subject property. To the
north, the aboveground storage tanks are no longer distinguishable. The pits are still present. To the
east, undeveloped land, more single family homes, and the Laguna Madre are visible. To the south,
single family homes, Redhead Pond, and undeveloped land can be seen. To the west, undeveloped
land and the single family homes can be seen.

3.3.6. Aerial Photograph — 1979 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1979, the subject property is still undeveloped land. The one aboveground
storage tank can still be seen in the northeast portion of the subject property. To the north, the pits are
no longer visible. To the east, undeveloped land, single family homes, and the Laguna Madre are
visible. To the south, single family homes, Redhead Pond, and undeveloped land can be seen. To the
west, undeveloped land and the single family homes can be seen.

3.3.7. Aerial Photograph — 1985 (1" =500'+)
In the aerial photo from 1985, the subject property is still undeveloped land. The remaining

aboveground storage tank can no longer be distinguished. To the north, Hustlin’ Hornet Drive can be
seen. To the west, Flour Bluff Junior High School can be seen.
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3.3.8. Aerial Photograph — 1990 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1990, the subject property is still undeveloped land. Surrounding land appears
similar to the previous photo.

3.3.9. Aerial Photograph — 1995 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 1995, the subject property is still undeveloped land. The northeast portion of
the subject property appears to have been cleared. Headstones at the Duncan Cemetery are visible.
Surrounding land appears similar to the previous photo.

3.3.10. Aerial Photograph — 2002 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2002, the subject property is still undeveloped land. The northeast portion of
the subject property appears to have revegetated. Surrounding land appears similar to the previous
photo.

3.3.11. Aerial Photograph — 2004 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2004, the subject property appears similar to the previous photo. To the west,
additional single family homes are present and a track has been built at Flour Bluff Junior High School.

3.3.12. Aerial Photograph — 2005 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2005, the subject property and surrounding land appears similar to the previous
photo.

3.3.13. Aerial Photograph — 2006 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2006, the subject property and surrounding land appear similar to the previous
photo.

3.3.14. Aerial Photograph — 2010 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2010, the subject property appears similar to the previous photo. To the west,
additional single family homes have been built.

3.3.15. Aerial Photograph — 2012 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2012, the subject property and surrounding land appear similar to the previous
photo.

3.3.16. Aerial Photograph — 2014 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2014, the subject property and surrounding land appear similar to the previous
photo.
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3.3.17. Aerial Photograph — 2016 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2016, the subject property and surrounding land appear similar to the previous
photo.

3.3.18. Aerial Photograph — 2018 (1" =500'+)

In the aerial photo from 2018, the subject property still appears to be undeveloped land. A new building
has been constructed at Flour Bluff Junior High School to the west of the northwest portion of the
subject property.

3.4. Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide information on the topography of the subject property and
surrounding properties, and may contain information on oil and gas exploration and waste disposal. No
signs of waste disposal are shown on the maps. The 1951 map shows an oil well on the northeast
portion of the subject property. Oil wells can also be seen to the north and east of the subject property.
On the 1968 and 1975 maps, the same oil well and four aboveground storage tanks are shown. The
historical topographic maps are provided in Exhibit D.

3.5. City Directories

City Directory services were requested from GeoSearch to evaluate the past uses of the subject
property and surrounding properties. No listings were identified for the subject property. Listings for
surrounding properties on Laguna Shores Road show residences, the Coastal Bend Small Breed
Rescue, and Laguna Shores Pet Salon. Listings for Hustlin’ Hornet Drive include Flour Bluff Schools.
The City Directory Report is provided in Exhibit E.

3.6. Fire Insurance Map Records

Historical fire insurance maps were requested from GeoSearch to evaluate the past uses and relevant
characteristics of the subject property and surrounding properties. No map coverage is available for
the subject property; the Fire Insurance Map Report is provided in Exhibit F.

3.7. Environmental Liens

The Environmental Lien search was performed by GeoSearch for the subject property; the results are
provided in Exhibit G. According to the Environmental Lien search, no environmental liens or activity and
use limitations were found for the subject property.

3.8. Oil and Gas Exploration Records

GeoSearch’s Oil and Gas Report identified one oil well on the subject property and eleven additional oil
or gas wells within 0.5 miles of the subject property. Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) records
indicate that the well on the subject property was an oil well drilled in 1940 to a depth of 7,075 feet and
was plugged in 1976. The casing was cut off five feet below ground and capped. Records showed that
casinghead gas from the well was processed through the Flour Bluff Gas Plant (located approximately
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one mile north of subject property). Railroad Commission of Texas records indicate that no pipelines
cross the subject property. Several abandoned natural gas gathering pipelines are present to the north
of the east tract of the subject property. GeoSearch’s Oil and Gas Report and RRC records are
included as Exhibit H.

3.9. Water Well Records

GeoSearch did not report any water wells on the subject property. Water wells reported within one-half
mile of the subject property include 13 monitor wells, two industrial wells, two domestic wells, on
industrial well, and one well with no reported use. The monitor wells appear to be associated with an
oil and gas exploration company (Pittencrieff America) and with the Corpus Christi Naval Air Station
former radio range site. Reported wells were identified in the Submitted Drillers Report Database and
the Texas Water Development Board Database. GeoSearch’s Water Well Report can be found in
Exhibit I.
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4. Property Reconnaissance

4.1. General

Ms. Tara Ducrest, an environmental scientist with Hanson, conducted the property reconnaissance visit
of the subject property on November 19, 2020. Photographs taken during the property visit are included
in Exhibit J.

4.2. Observations

The northeast, northwest, and southeast portions of the north tracts of the subject property were
undeveloped land and a pond was present in the central portion of the subject property. The pond
appears to be connected to the Laguna Madre by a culvert that crosses under Laguna Shores Road, to
the pond north of the subject property by a culvert that crosses under Hustlin’ Hornet Drive, and to
Redhead Pond by a culvert that crosses under Gadwell Street. A storm drain inlet was observed along
Hustlin’ Hornet Drive. The inlet appeared to drain stormwater to an outfall that flows into the pond on
the north tracts. Bollards were observed on the undeveloped land of the northeast portion. Some
discarded items were observed on the southeast portion. Items observed included a refrigerator and
concrete blocks. Windblown trash was observed along the east portion of the north tracts. During the
site visit, a current was observed on the north end of the culvert that crosses under Gadwell Street, with
water flowing southward. On the south tracts, undeveloped land was present on the west portion and
Redhead Pond was present on the east portion. On the east tract, undeveloped land and the Laguna
Madre were observed.

To the north of the subject property, Hustlin’ Hornet Drive and undeveloped land with a pond were
observed. To the east, reconstruction of Laguna Shores Road was occurring and single family homes
and the Laguna Madre were present. To the south, undeveloped land with a pond, single family
homes, and the Laguna Shores Pet Salon were present. To the west, Duncan Cemetery, Debra Lane,
single family homes, and Flour Bluff Junior High School were present.

4.3. Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

Ponds were observed on the subject property. In the National Wetlands Inventory, the ponds are
identified as a freshwater pond and an estuarine and marine deepwater habitat.

4.4. Stained Soils

No stained soils were observed on the subject property.

4.5. Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property.

4.6. Possible Presence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No signs of PCB presence or contamination were observed on the subject property during the site visit.
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4.7. Solid Waste Disposal

Some discarded items were observed on the southeast portion of the north tracts of the subject property.
Items observed included a refrigerator and concrete blocks. Windblown trash was also observed along
the east portion of the north tracts of the subject property.

4.8. Identification of Contaminant Migration Paths

Possible contaminant migration paths to the subject property include stormwater, surface water,
groundwater, soil infiltration, or airborne contaminants.

4.9. Wastewater

A wastewater force main was observed along the east portion of the north tracts of the subject property.
4.10. Other Issues

No other issues were observed on the subject property during the site visit.
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5. Interviews

No interviews were conducted for this Phase | ESA.
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6. Conclusion

Hanson Professional Services Inc. (Hanson) conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of 24.878 acres located to the southwest of the intersection of Laguna Shores Road and Hustlin’
Hornet Drive in Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas. The ESA was performed in general accordance
with the requirements for the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation
E1527-13.

The subject property consists of eight tracts of land in the Flour Bluff neighborhood of Corpus Christi,
Texas. The subject property is undeveloped land and water (ponds and Laguna Madre). No structures
or improvements were observed on the subject property, other than fencing and bollards. To the north
of the subject property, Hustlin’ Hornet Drive and undeveloped land with a pond are present. To the
east, reconstruction of Laguna Shores Road is occurring and single family homes and the Laguna
Madre are present. To the south, the Redhead Pond Wildlife Management Area, single family homes,
Coastal Bend Small Breed Rescue, and the Laguna Shores Pet Salon are present. To the west,
Duncan Cemetery, Debra Lane, single family homes, and Flour Bluff Junior High School are present.

Information pertaining to potential environmental liabilities resulting from the treating, storing, disposing,
discharging, or emitting of hazardous and/or regulated substances was obtained by Hanson through
GeoSearch. GeoSearch’s search of available government records did not identify the subject property
in any databases. Four sites were identified within the search radius beyond the subject property. One
of the identified sites, a closed unauthorized landfill, is considered to be a Recognized Environmental
Condition (REC).

GeoSearch’s Oil and Gas Report identified one oil well on the subject property and eleven additional oil
or gas wells within 0.5 miles of the subject property. Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC) records
indicate that the well on the subject property was an oil well drilled in 1940 to a depth of 7,075 feet and
was plugged in 1976. The casing was cut off five feet below ground and capped. Records showed that
casinghead gas from the well was processed through the Flour Bluff Gas Plant (located approximately
one mile north of subject property). Historical aerial and topographic maps from the 1950s through the
1970s show several aboveground storage tanks near the oil well on the subject property. RRC records
indicate that no pipelines cross the subject property. Several abandoned natural gas gathering
pipelines are present to the north of the east tract of the subject property.

Findings

Our review of site information and a property inspection revealed the following Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property:

On-Site RECs:

= Possible Presence of Contamination from Past Oil and Gas Exploration — One oil well is
documented as being drilled on the northeast portion of the subject property in 1940 and plugged
in 1976. In the past, at least 12 aboveground storage tanks and two pits appear to have been
located in the northeast portion of the subject property. While no visible signs of contamination
were observed during the site visit, activities related to historical oil and gas exploration may have
caused contamination on the subject property.

\\hanson.dom\dfs\idrive\19jobs\19L0247A02\Admin\14-Reports\Laguna Shores Redhead Pond . Lo
Phase | ESA\Phase | ESA_Redhead Pond.docx City of Corpus Christi 18



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site @ HANSON

Off-Site RECs:

= Possible Presence of Contamination from Unauthorized Landfill — An unauthorized closed landfill is
documented as being present approximately 800 feet southwest of the subject property. The
landfill was identified as accepting household and construction demolition debris. The landfill was
used for an unknown length of time and was closed in 1979. Use of nearby land as an
unauthorized landfill may have caused contamination on the subject property.

Recommendations

Due to the Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with the subject property, a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.
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Figure 2
Subject Property Detail Map
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FEMA Report

FEMA - Federal Emergency Management Agency

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data used in this report is derived from the Federal Emergency Management
Agency. The NFHL dataset is a compilation of effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases (a collection of the
digital data that are used in GIS systems for creating new Flood Insurance Rate Maps) and Letters of Map Change (Letters of
Map Amendment and Letters of Map Revision only) that create a seamless GIS data layer for United States and its territories.
The NFHL is updated as new study or LOMC data becomes effective. Note: Currently, not all areas have modernized FIRM
database data available. As a result, users may need to refer to the effective Flood Insurance Rate Map for effective flood
hazard information.

FEMA Flood Zone Definitions within Search Radius
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NWI Report

NWI - National Wetlands Inventory

The US NWI digital data bundle is a set of records of wetlands location and classification as defined by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service. This dataset is one of a series available in 7.5 minute by 7.5 minute blocks containing ground planimetric coordinates
of wetlands point, line, and area features and wetlands attributes. When completed, the series will provide coverage for all of
the contiguous United States, Hawaii, Alaska, and U.S. protectorates in the Pacific and Caribbean. The digital data as well as
the hardcopy maps that were used as the source for the digital data are produced and distributed by the U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service's National Wetlands Inventory project. Currently, this data is only available in select counties throughout the United
States.

NWI Definitions within Search Radius

E1AB3L

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE
SUBSYSTEM: SUBTIDAL
CLASS: AQUATIC BED

E1UBL

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM: SUBTIDAL

CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED BOTTOM
WATER REGIME: SUBTIDAL

E2AB3M

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE
SUBSYSTEM: INTERTIDAL
CLASS: AQUATIC BED

E2USM

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM: INTERTIDAL

CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED SHORE
WATER REGIME: IRREGULARLY EXPOSED

E2USN

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM: INTERTIDAL

CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED SHORE
WATER REGIME: REGULARLY FLOODED

E2USP

SYSTEM: ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM: INTERTIDAL

CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED SHORE
WATER REGIME: IRREGULARLY FLOODED

PEM1/SS1C

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE
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NWI Report

CLASS: EMERGENT
SUBCLASS: BROAD-LEAVED DECIDUOUS

PEM1A

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE

CLASS: EMERGENT

SUBCLASS: BROAD-LEAVED DECIDUOUS
WATER REGIME: TEMPORARILY FLOODED

PUBFx

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE
CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED BOTTOM
SPECIAL MODIFIER: EXCAVATED

| PUBH

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE
CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED BOTTOM

| PUBHX

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE
CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED BOTTOM
SPECIAL MODIFIER: EXCAVATED

[ PusA

SYSTEM: PALUSTRINE
CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED SHORE

| RsUBFx

SYSTEM: RIVERINE

SUBSYSTEM: UNKNOWN PERENNIAL

CLASS: UNCONSOLIDATED BOTTOM

WATER REGIME: SEMIPERMANENTLY FLOODED
SPECIAL MODIFIER: EXCAVATED

Texas - DIGITAL DATA NOT AVAILABLE
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SOIL Report

Soil Surveys

The soil data used in this report is obtained from the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). The NRCS is the
primary federal agency that works with private landowners to help them conserve, maintain and improve their natural
resources. The soil survey contains information that can be applied in managing farms and ranches; in selecting sites for
roads, ponds, buildings and other structures; and in determining the suitability of tracts of land for farming, industry and
recreation. This data is available in select counties throughout the United States.

SOIL Code Definitions within Search Radius

Gm Galveston and Mustang fine sands
Nu Nueces fine sand

Ta Tidal flats

w Water
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GEOLOGY Report

US GEOLOGY

THE GEOLOGY DATA USED IN THIS REPORT ORIGINATES FROM THE USGS. THE FIRST STAGE IN DEVELOPING
STATE DATABASES FOR THE CONTERMINOUS UNITED STATES WAS TO ACQUIRE DIGITAL VERSIONS OF ALL
EXISTING STATE GEOLOGIC MAPS. ALTHOUGH A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF DIGITAL STATE MAPS ALREADY
EXISTED, A NUMBER OF STATES LACKED THEM. FOR THESE STATES NEW DIGITAL COMPILATIONS WERE
PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH STATE GEOLOGIC SURVEYS OR BY THE NSA (NATIONAL SURVEYS AND
ANALYSIS) PROJECT. THESE NEW DIGITAL STATE GEOLOGIC MAPS AND DATABASES WERE CREATED BY
DIGITIZING ALREADY EXISTING PRINTED MAPS, OR, IN A FEW CASES, BY MERGING EXISTING LARGER SCALE
DIGITAL MAPS.

GEOLOGY Definitions within Search Radius

GEOLOGY SYMBOL: Qbb

UNIT NAME: barrier island deposits

UNIT AGE: Phanerozoic | Cenozoic | Quaternary

UNIT DESCRIPTION:

barrier island deposits

ADDITIONAL UNIT INFORMATION:

mostly fine-grainded sand, shells scarce; surface slightly higher than that of surrounding deposits, characterized by
numerous pimple mounds and poorly defined relict beach ridges; includes many Recent, locally active sand dunes;
probably part of "Ingles

ROCKTYPE/S: sand; silt;

GEOLOGY SYMBOL: Water
UNIT NAME:  water

UNIT AGE: None

UNIT DESCRIPTION:

NOT REPORTED

ADDITIONAL UNIT INFORMATION:
surface water

ROCKTYPE/S: water
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Disclaimer

This report was designed by GeoSearch to meet or exceed the records search requirements of the All Appropriate Inquiries Rule (40 CFR
1¢Y¥2312.26) and the current version of the ASTM International E1527, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process or, if applicable, the custom requirements requested by the entity that ordered this report. The
records and databases of records used to compile this report were collected from various federal,state and local governmental entities. It is
the goal of GeoSearch to meet or exceed the 40 CFR i¢%2312.26 and E1527 requirements for updating records by using the best available
technology. GeoSearch contacts the appropriate governmental entities on a recurring basis. Depending on the frequency with which a
record source or database of records is updated by the governmental entity, the data used to prepare this report may be updated monthly,
guarterly, semi-annually, or annually.

The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no

warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer's interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers And independent contractors cannot be held
liable For actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
information provided by GeoSearch.
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Database Summary

FEDERAL LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Search
Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM ERNSTX 0 0 TP/IAP
FEDERAL ENGINEERING INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL SITES EC 0 0 TP/AP
LAND USE CONTROL INFORMATION SYSTEM LUCIS 0 0 TP/AP
RCRA SITES WITH CONTROLS RCRASC 0 0 TP/IAP
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - GENERATOR RCRAGR06 0 0 0.1250
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - NON- RCRANGRO06 0 0 0.1250
GENERATOR
BROWNFIELDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM BE 0 0 0.5000
DELISTED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST DNPL 0 0 0.5000
NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES NLRRCRAT 0 0 0.5000
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - NON-CORRACTS RCRAT 0 0 0.5000
TREATMENT, STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES
SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SEMS 0 0 0.5000
SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ARCHIVED SEMSARCH 0 0 0.5000
SITE INVENTORY
NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST PL 0 0 1.0000
NO LONGER REGULATED RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION FACILITIES NLRRCRAC 0 0 1.0000
PROPOSED NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST PNPL 0 0 1.0000
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - CORRECTIVE RCRAC 0 0 1.0000
ACTION FACILITIES
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & RECOVERY ACT - SUBJECT TO RCRASUBC 0 0 1.0000
CORRECTIVE ACTION FACILITIES
SUB-TOTAL 0 0
Additional Environmental Records
Search
Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
AEROMETRIC INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM / AIR FACILITY AIRSAFS 0 0 TP/AP
SUBSYSTEM
BIENNIAL REPORTING SYSTEM BRS 0 0 TP/AP
CERCLIS LIENS SELIENS 0 0 TP/IAP
CLANDESTINE DRUG LABORATORY LOCATIONS CDL 0 0 TP/IAP
EPA DOCKET DATA DOCKETS 0 0 TP/IAP
ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE HISTORY INFORMATION ECHORO06 0 0 TP/AP
FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM ERSTX 1 0 TP/AP
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Database Summary

Search

Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM HMIRSRO06 0 0 TP/AP
HAZARDOUS WASTE COMPLIANCE DOCKET FACILITIES HWCD 0 0 TP/AP
INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM (FORMERLY ICIS 0 0 TP/AP
DOCKETS)
INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM NATIONAL ICISNPDES 0 0 TP/AP
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
MATERIAL LICENSING TRACKING SYSTEM MLTS 0 0 TP/AP
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM NPDESRO06 0 0 TP/IAP
PCB ACTIVITY DATABASE SYSTEM PADS 0 0 TP/AP
PERMIT COMPLIANCE SYSTEM PCSR06 0 0 TP/IAP
SEMS LIEN ON PROPERTY SEMSLIENS 0 0 TP/AP
SSEHRI PFAS CONTAMINATION SITES SSEHRIPFAS 0 0 TP/IAP
SECTION SEVEN TRACKING SYSTEM SSTS 0 0 TP/IAP
TOXIC SUBSTANCE CONTROL ACT INVENTORY TISCA 0 0 TP/AP
TOXICS RELEASE INVENTORY TRI 0 0 TP/AP
ALTERNATIVE FUELING STATIONS ALTFUELS 0 0 0.2500
FEMA OWNED STORAGE TANKS FEMAUST 0 0 0.2500
HISTORICAL GAS STATIONS HISTPST 0 0 0.2500
INTEGRATED COMPLIANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM ICISCLEANERS 0 0 0.2500
DRYCLEANERS
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION MASTER INDEX FILE | MSHA 0 0 0.2500
MINERAL RESOURCE DATA SYSTEM MRDS 0 0 0.2500
OPEN DUMP INVENTORY ODI 0 0 0.5000
SURFACE MINING CONTROL AND RECLAMATION ACT SITES SMCRA 0 0 0.5000
URANIUM MILL TAILINGS RADIATION CONTROL ACT SITES USUMTRCA 0 0 0.5000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SITES DOD 1 0 1.0000
FORMER MILITARY NIKE MISSILE SITES NMS 0 0 1.0000
FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES EUDS 1 0 1.0000
FORMERLY UTILIZED SITES REMEDIAL ACTION PROGRAM EUSRAP 0 0 1.0000
RECORD OF DECISION SYSTEM RODS 0 0 1.0000
SUB-TOTAL 3 0
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Database Summary

STATE (TX) LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Search

Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable | (miles)
STATE INSTITUTIONAL/ENGINEERING CONTROL SITES SIECO01 0 0 TP/IAP
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS PST 0 0 0.2500
BROWNFIELDS SITE ASSESSMENTS BSA 0 0 0.5000
CLOSED & ABANDONED LANDFILL INVENTORY CALE 1 0 0.5000
COMMERCIAL MANAGEMENT FACILITIES FOR HAZARDOUS WSTMGMT 0 0 0.5000
WASTE AND INDUSTRIAL SOLID WASTES
LEAKING PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS LPST 0 0 0.5000
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL SITES MSWLF 0 0 0.5000
OPERATOR CLEANUP PROGRAM SITES ocP 0 0 0.5000
RAILROAD COMMISSION VCP AND BROWNFIELD SITES RRCVCP 0 0 0.5000
VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITES VCP 0 0 0.5000
STATE SUPERFUND SITES SE 0 0 1.0000
SUB-TOTAL 1 0

Additional Environmental Records

Search

Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASES GWCC 0 0 TP/AP
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASES HISTGWCC 0 0 TPIAP
LAND APPLICATION PERMITS LANDAPP 0 0 TP/AP
MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATIONS MSD 0 0 TP/AP
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS NOV 0 0 TP/AP
SPILLS LISTING SPILLS 0 0 TP/AP
TCEQ LIENS LIENS 0 0 TP/AP
TIER | | CHEMICAL REPORTING PROGRAM FACILITIES TIERI 0 0 TP/AP
DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION DATABASE DCR 0 0 0.2500
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES IHW 0 0 0.2500
PERMITTED INDUSTRIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES PIHW 0 0 0.2500
AFFECTED PROPERTY ASSESSMENT REPORTS APAR 0 0 0.5000
DRY CLEANER REMEDIATION PROGRAM SITES DCRPS 0 0 0.5000
INNOCENT OWNER / OPERATOR DATABASE 10P 0 0 0.5000
RADIOACTIVE WASTE SITES RWS 0 0 0.5000
RECYCLING FACILITIES WMRFE 0 0 0.5000
SALT CAVERNS FOR PETROLEUM STORAGE STCV 0 0 0.5000
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Database Summary

Search
Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE CORRECTIVE ACTION IHWCA 0 0 1.0000
SITES
SUB-TOTAL 0 0
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Database Summary

TRIBAL LISTING

Standard Environmental Records

Search
Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL LANDS USTRO06 0 0 0.2500
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON TRIBAL LANDS LUSTRO6 0 0 0.5000
OPEN DUMP INVENTORY ON TRIBAL LANDS ODINDIAN 0 0 0.5000
SUB-TOTAL 0 0
Additional Environmental Records
Search
Radius
Database Acronym Locatable | Unlocatable (miles)
INDIAN RESERVATIONS INDIANRES 0 0 1.0000
[ sus-ToTAL 0 0
[ ToTAL 4 0
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Database Radius Summary

FEDERAL LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search TP/AP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (> TP/IAP) (> 1/8) (>1/4) (> 1/2) | > 1 Mile
(miles)
AIRSAFS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
BRS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
CDL 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
DOCKETS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
EC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
ECHORO06 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
ERNSTX 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
FRSTX 0.0200 1 NS NS NS NS NS 1
HMIRSR06 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
HWCD 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
ICIS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
ICISNPDES 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
LUCIS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
MLTS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
NPDESRO06 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
PADS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
PCSR06 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
RCRASC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SEMSLIENS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SFLIENS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SSEHRIPFAS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SSTS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
TRI 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
TSCA 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
RCRAGRO06 0.1250 0 0 NS NS NS NS 0
RCRANGRO06 0.1250 0 0 NS NS NS NS 0
ALTFUELS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
FEMAUST 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
HISTPST 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
ICISCLEANERS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
MRDS 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
MSHA 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
BF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
DNPL 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
NLRRCRAT 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
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Database Radius Summary

Acronym Search TPIAP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile | 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (> TP/IAP) (> 1/8) 14 | ¢1/2) | >1Mile
(miles)
oDl 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
RCRAT 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
SEMS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
SEMSARCH 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
SMCRA 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
USUMTRCA 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
DOD 1.0000 0 0 0 0 1 NS 1
FUDS 1.0000 0 0 1 0 0 NS 1
FUSRAP 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
NLRRCRAC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
NMS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
NPL 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
PNPL 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
RCRAC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
RCRASUBC 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
RODS 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
SUB-TOTAL 1 0 1 0 1 0 3
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Database Radius Summary

STATE (TX) LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search TPIAP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (>TPIAP) (> 1/8) (> 1/4) (>1/2) | >1 Mile
(miles)
GWcCC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
HISTGWCC 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
LANDAPP 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
LIENS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
MSD 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
NOV 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SIEC01 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
SPILLS 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
TIERII 0.0200 0 NS NS NS NS NS 0
DCR 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
IHW 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
PIHW 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
PST 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
APAR 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
BSA 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
CALF 0.5000 0 0 1 0 NS NS 1
DCRPS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
I0P 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
LPST 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
MSWLF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
OCP 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
RRCVCP 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
RWS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
STCV 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
VCP 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
WMRF 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
WSTMGMT 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
IHWCA 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
SF 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
SUB-TOTAL 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Database Radius Summary

TRIBAL LISTING

Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Acronym Search TPIAP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (>TPIAP) (> 1/8) (> 1/4) (>1/2) | >1 Mile
(miles)
USTRO06 0.2500 0 0 0 NS NS NS 0
LUSTRO06 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
ODINDIAN 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
INDIANRES 1.0000 0 0 0 0 0 NS 0
SUB-TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 1 0 2 0 1 0 4
NOTES:
NS = NOT SEARCHED
TP/AP = TARGET PROPERTY/ADJACENT PROPERTY
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Radius Map 1
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Radius Map 2
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Ortho Map
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Topographic Map
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Located Sites Summary

NOTE: Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Map Database Site ID# Relative Distance Site Name Address PAGE
ID# Name Elevation  From Site #
1 FRSTX 110037845641 Higher 0.006 mi. E LAGUNA SHORES 5000' SOUTH TO INTERSECTION 18
(2 ft.) (32 ft) ROAD OF LAGUNA SHORES ROAD,
REHABILITATION CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
2 CALF 510 Higher 0.149 mi. O'DONOVITCH 200 BLK OF GLEN OAK ST. IN 19
(11 ft) WSW FLOUR BLUFF, TX
(787 ft.)
3 FUDS K06TX1254 Higher 0.215 mi. NGP RADIO RANGE NUECES COUNTY, NO CITY, TX 20
(5 ft.) SSw 78418
(1135 ft.)
4 DOD 2326 Higher 0.849 mi. ALF WALDRON NUECES COUNTY, CORPUS 21
(23 ft.) WSw CHRISTI, TX 78418
(4483 ft.)
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Site Summary By Database

NOTE: Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

Map Database Site ID# Relative Distance Site Name Address
ID#  Name Elevation = From Site
2 CALF 510 Higher 0.149 mi. O'DONOVITCH 200 BLK OF GLEN OAK ST. IN FLOUR
(11 ft.) WSW BLUFF, TX
(787 ft.)
4 DOD 2326 Higher 0.849 mi. ALF WALDRON NUECES COUNTY, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(23 1t.) Wsw 78418
(4483 ft.)
1 FRSTX 110037845641 Higher 0.006 mi. E LAGUNA SHORES 5000' SOUTH TO INTERSECTION OF
(2 ft) (32 1t.) ROAD LAGUNA SHORES ROAD, CORPUS
REHABILITATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
3 FUDS K06TX1254 Higher 0.215 mi. NGP RADIO RANGE NUECES COUNTY, NO CITY, TX 78418
(51t) SSW
(1135 ft.)

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Elevation Summary

Elevations are collected from the USGS 3D Elevation Program 1/3 arc-second (approximately 10 meters) layer hosted at the NGTOC. .

Target Property Elevation: 1 ft.

NOTE: Standard environmental records are displayed in bold.

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

Map Database Name Elevation  Site Name Address Page
ID# #
1 FRSTX 2 ft. LAGUNA SHORES ROAD 5000' SOUTH TO INTERSECTION OF 18
REHABILITATION LAGUNA SHORES ROAD, CORPUS

CHRISTI, TX 78418
2 CALF 11 ft. O'DONOVITCH 200 BLK OF GLEN OAK ST. IN FLOUR 19

BLUFF, TX
3 FUDS 5 ft. NGP RADIO RANGE NUECES COUNTY, NO CITY, TX 78418 20
4 DOD 23 ft. ALF WALDRON NUECES COUNTY, CORPUS CHRISTI, 21

TX 78418
LOWER ELEVATION

No Records Found
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Facility Registry System (FRSTX)

Distance from Property: 0.006 mi. (32 ft.) E

MAP ID# 1
Elevation: 2 ft. (Higher than TP)

EACILITY INFORMATION
REGISTRY ID: 110037845641
NAME: LAGUNA SHORES ROAD REHABILITATION
LOCATION ADDRESS: 5000' SOUTH TO INTERSECTION OF LAGUNA SHORES ROAD
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
EPA REGION: 06
FEDERAL FACILITY: NOT REPORTED
TRIBAL LAND: NOT REPORTED
ALTERNATIVE NAME/S:
LAGUNA SHORES ROAD REHABILITATION
PROGRAM/S LISTED FOR THIS FACILITY
TX-TCEQ ACR - TEXAS COMMISSION ON EVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - AGENCY CENTRAL REGISTRY

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION/S (SIC)
1611 - HIGHWAY AND STREET CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT ELEVATED HIGHWAYS

NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION/S (NAICS)
NO NAICS DATA REPORTED

Back to Report Summary
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
1

Closed & Abandoned Landfill Inventory (CALF)

Distance from Property: 0.149 mi. (787 ft.) WSW

MAP 1D# 2
Elevation: 11 ft. (Higher than TP)

SITE INFORMATION

SITE NUMBER: 510

SITE NAME: O'DONOVITCH
LOCATION:

200 BLK OF GLEN OAK ST. IN FLOUR BLUFF
COUNTY: NUECES

COMMENTS:

TWC PERMIT DATABASE #30418
INSPECTION:

227

OWNER NAME: STEVE O'DONOVITCH
DATE OPEN: 0

DATE CLOSE: 1979

SIZE (ACRES): 0.00

SIZE (CUBIC YARDS): 0.00

PARTIES: NOT REPORTED

LANDFILL CONTENTS

HOUSEHOLD: YES CONSTRUCTION DEMOLITION: YES
INDUSTRIAL: NR TIRES: NR

AGRICULTURE: NR BRUSH: NR

OTHER: NR LEGAL: NR

UNAUTHORIZED: YES HAZARD UNLIKELY: YES

HAZARD PROBABLY: NR HAZARD CERTAINLY: NR

DEPTH CD: NR MINIMUM THICKNESS: NR
MAXIMUM DEPTH: 0.00 USE: UK

OTHER DESCRIPTION: NOT REPORTED
REVIEWER: NOT REPORTED

Back to Report Summary
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
1

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS)

Distance from Property: 0.215 mi. (1,135 ft.) SSW

MAP I1D# 3
Elevation: 5 ft. (Higher than TP)

FACILITY INFORMATION
Geosearch Id:  K06TX1254
FUDS NUMBER: K06TX1254
PROPERTY NAME: NGP RADIO RANGE
ADDRESS: NUECES COUNTY

NO CITY, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES

EACILITY DETAIL(S)
FUDS PROPERTY POINT DATA

FFID: TX69799FA34000

PROPERTY ID: NOT REPORTED

PROJECT ID: NOT REPORTED

ENV SITE ID: NOT REPORTED

SITE ID: NOT REPORTED

MRA ID: NOT REPORTED

PROJECT NUMBER: NOT REPORTED
PROJECT NAME: NOT REPORTED
PROGRAM: NOT REPORTED

CATEGORY: NOT REPORTED

STATUS: PROPERTIES WITHOUT PROJECTS
FED LAND TYPE: NOT REPORTED

FED LAND NAME: NOT REPORTED

FED LAND AGENCY: NOT REPORTED

SITE CLOSEOUT DATE: NOT REPORTED
REMEDY IN PLACE DATE: NOT REPORTED
RESPONSE COMPLETE DATE: NOT REPORTED
NPL STATUS CODE: NOT LISTED
CURRENT OWNER: NOT REPORTED
ELIGIBILITY: NOT REPORTED

HAS PROJECTS: NO

FISCAL YEAR: 2018

EPA REGION: 06

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT: 27

DISTRICT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FUDS PROPERTY: FORT WORTH DISTRICT (SWF)
IS THE PROPERTY HAS ANY CLEANUP UNDER THE MILITARY MUNITIONS RESPONSE PROGRAM (MMRP):

ACREAGE: NOT REPORTED
DESCRIPTION: NOT REPORTED
HISTORY: NOT REPORTED
EMS MAP LINK: CLICK HERE

NOT REPORTED

Back to Report Summary
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
HTTPS://FUDSPORTAL.USACE.ARMY.MIL/EMS/EMS/INVENTORY/MAP/MAP?ID=63492
1

Department of Defense Sites (DOD)

Distance from Property: 0.849 mi. (4,483 ft.) WSW
Elevation: 23 ft. (Higher than TP)

GEOSEARCH ID#: 2326

ID#: 2326

NAME: ALF WALDRON

FEDERAL LAND TYPE: NAVY

AREA SIZE IN SQUARE MILES: 1.440758820

THE PERIMETER OF THE AREA IN SQUARE MILES: 7.686973026

MAP 1D# 4

THE NAME OF THE FEATURE AS LISTED IN THE GEOGRAPHIC NAMES INFORMATION SYSTEM (GNIS) DATABASE:

WALDRON FIELD NOLF

THE GNIS IDENTIFIER FOR THE FEATURE:

2675919

THE PRIMARY OWNING OR ADMINISTERING AGENCY:

DOD - FEDERAL LAND OWNED OR ADMINISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Back to Report Summary
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
1

Unlocated Sites Summary

This list contains sites that could not be mapped due to limited or incomplete address information.

No Records Found
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

AIRSAFS Aerometric Information Retrieval System / Air Facility Subsystem

VERSION DATE: 10/20/14

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified the Aerometric Information Retrieval
System (AIRS) to a database that exclusively tracks the compliance of stationary sources of air pollution with
EPA regulations: the Air Facility Subsystem (AFS). Since this change in 2001, the management of the
AIRS/AFS database was assigned to EPA's Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance. Enforcement
and Compliance History Online (ECHO) Clean Air Act data from AFS are frozen and reflect data as of October
17, 2014, the EPA retired this system for Clean Air Act stationary sources.

ALTFUELS Alternative Fueling Stations

VERSION DATE: 04/30/20

Nationwide list of alternative fueling stations made available by the U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy
Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Bio-diesel stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas
(Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and Electric Vehicle Supply
Equipment (EVSE).

BF Brownfields Management System

VERSION DATE: 10/08/20

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the
presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting
in these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects
the environment. The United States Environmental Protection Agency maintains this database to track activities
in the various brown field grant programs including grantee assessment, site cleanup and site redevelopment.
This database included tribal brownfield sites.

BRS Biennial Reporting System

VERSION DATE: 12/31/15

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), in cooperation with the States, biennially collects
information regarding the generation, management, and final disposition of hazardous wastes regulated under
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended. The Biennial Report captures
detailed data on the generation of hazardous waste from large quantity generators and data on waste
management practices from treatment, storage and disposal facilities. Currently, the EPA states that data
collected between 1991 and 1997 was originally a part of the defunct Biennial Reporting System and is now
incorporated into the RCRAInfo data system.

CDL Clandestine Drug Laboratory Locations

VERSION DATE: 06/17/20

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this information as a public service. It contains
addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that
indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the
entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its
accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law
enforcement and local health departments. The Department does not establish, implement, enforce, or certify
compliance with clean-up or remediation standards for contaminated sites; the public should contact a state or
local health department or environmental protection agency for that information.

DNPL Delisted National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 09/21/20

This database includes sites from the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Final National Priorities
List (NPL) where remedies have proven to be satisfactory or sites where the original analyses were inaccurate,
and the site is no longer appropriate for inclusion on the NPL, and final publication in the Federal Register has
occurred.

DOCKETS EPA Docket Data

VERSION DATE: 12/22/05

The United States Environmental Protection Agency Docket data lists Civil Case Defendants, filing dates as far
back as 1971, laws broken including section, violations that occurred, pollutants involved, penalties assessed
and superfund awards by facility and location. Please refer to ICIS database as source of current data.

DOD Department of Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/01/14

This information originates from the National Atlas of the United States Federal Lands data, which includes lands
owned or administered by the Federal government. Army DOD, Army Corps of Engineers DOD, Air Force DOD,
Navy DOD and Marine DOD areas of 640 acres or more are included.

EC Federal Engineering Institutional Control Sites

VERSION DATE: 08/26/20

This database includes site locations where Engineering and/or Institutional Controls have been identified as part
of a selected remedy for the site as defined by United States Environmental Protection Agency official remedy
decision documents. The data displays remedy component information for Superfund decision documents
issued in fiscal years 1982-2017, and it includes final and deleted NPL sites as well as sites with a Superfund
Alternative Approach (SAA) agreement in place. The only sites included that are not on the NPL, proposed for
NPL, or removed from proposed NPL, are those with an SAA Agreement in place. A site listing does not indicate
that the institutional and engineering controls are currently in place nor will be in place once the remedy is
complete; it only indicates that the decision to include either of them in the remedy is documented as of the
completed date of the document. Institutional controls are actions, such as legal controls, that help minimize the
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potential for human exposure to contamination by ensuring appropriate land or resource use. Engineering

controls include caps, barriers, or other device engineering to prevent access, exposure, or continued migration
of contamination.

ECHORO06 Enforcement and Compliance History Information

VERSION DATE: 05/30/20

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) database,
provides compliance and enforcement information for facilities nationwide. This database includes facilities
regulated as Clean Air Act stationary sources, Clean Water Act direct dischargers, Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act hazardous waste handlers, Safe Drinking Water Act public water systems along with other data,
such as Toxics Release Inventory releases.

ERNSTX Emergency Response Notification System

VERSION DATE: 09/27/20

This National Response Center database contains data on reported releases of oil, chemical, radiological,
biological, and/or etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories.
The data comes from spill reports made to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Coast Guard, the
National Response Center and/or the U.S. Department of Transportation.

FEMAUST FEMA Owned Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 12/01/16

This is a listing of FEMA owned underground and aboveground storage tank sites. For security reasons, address
information is not released to the public according to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.

FRSTX Facility Registry System

VERSION DATE: 10/02/20

The United States Environmental Protection Agency's Office of Environmental Information (OEI) developed the
Facility Registry System (FRS) as the centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or places subject

to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. The Facility Registry System replaced the Facility
Index System or FINDS database.

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/31/18

The Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) inventory includes properties previously owned by or leased to the
United States and under Secretary of Defense Jurisdiction, as well as Munitions Response Areas (MRAs). The
remediation of these properties is the responsibility of the Department of Defense. This data is provided by the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), the boundaries/polygon data are based on preliminary findings and not
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all properties currently have polygon data available. DISCLAIMER: This data represents the results of data
collection/processing for a specific USACE activity and is in no way to be considered comprehensive or to be
used in any legal or official capacity as presented on this site. While the USACE has made a reasonable effort to
insure the accuracy of the maps and associated data, it should be explicitly noted that USACE makes no
warranty, representation or guaranty, either expressed or implied, as to the content, sequence, accuracy,
timeliness or completeness of any of the data provided herein. For additional information on Formerly Used
Defense Sites please contact the USACE Public Affairs Office at (202) 528-4285.

FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

VERSION DATE: 03/04/17

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
(FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and
early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of Legacy Management (LM)
established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE
evaluates the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then
confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain protectiveness.

HISTPST Historical Gas Stations

VERSION DATE: NR

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company. The directory includes
Cities Service filling stations that were located throughout the United States in 1930.

HMIRSR06 Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System

VERSION DATE: 05/20/20

The HMIRS database contains unintentional hazardous materials release information reported to the U.S.
Department of Transportation located in EPA Region 6. This region includes the following states: Arkansas,
Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

HWCD Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities

VERSION DATE: 04/29/20

This list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities is maintained by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). According to the EPA, Section 120(c) of CERCLA requires EPA
to establish a listing, known as the Federal Facility Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket (Docket), of Federal
facilities which are managing or have managed hazardous waste; or have had a release of hazardous waste.
Thus, the Docket identifies all Federal facilities that must be evaluated to determine whether they pose a risk to
human health and the environment and it makes this information available to the public. In order for the Docket
to remain current and accurate it requires periodic updating.
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ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System (formerly DOCKETS)

VERSION DATE: 09/19/20

ICIS is a case activity tracking and management system for civil, judicial, and administrative federal
Environmental Protection Agency enforcement cases. ICIS contains information on federal administrative and
federal judicial cases under the following environmental statutes: the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act - Section
313, the Toxic Substances Control Act, the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, the Safe Drinking Water Act, and the
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act.

ICISCLEANERS Integrated Compliance Information System Drycleaners

VERSION DATE: 09/19/20

This is a listing of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify
businesses as drycleaner establishments. The following Primary SIC Codes are included in this data: 7211,
7212, 7213, 7215, 7216, 7217, 7218, and/or 7219; the following Primary NAICS Codes are included in this data:
812320, 812331, and/or 812332.

ICISNPDES Integrated Compliance Information System National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

VERSION DATE: 04/26/20

Authorized by the Clean Water Act, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit
program controls water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the United
States. This database is provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

VERSION DATE: 09/01/06

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) properties across the United States.

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System

VERSION DATE: 06/29/17

MLTS is a list of approximately 8,100 sites which have or use radioactive materials subject to the United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. Disclaimer: Due to agency regulations and
policies, this database contains applicant/licensee location information which may or may not be related to the
physical location per MLTS site.
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MRDS Mineral Resource Data System

VERSION DATE: 03/15/16

MRDS (Mineral Resource Data System) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral
resources throughout the world. Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic
characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This database contains the records previously
provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS. The
USGS has ceased systematic updates of the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of
critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine locations from USGS topographic
maps. A few updates last occurred 2015 and early 2016 for select mine site areal/s.

MSHA Mine Safety and Health Administration Master Index File

VERSION DATE: 08/07/20

The Mine dataset lists all Coal and Metal/Non-Metal mines under MSHA's jurisdiction since 1/1/1970. It includes
such information as the current status of each mine (Active, Abandoned, NonProducing, etc.), the current owner
and operating company, commaodity codes and physical attributes of the mine. Mine ID is the unique key for this
data. This information is provided by the United States Department of Labor - Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA).

NLRRCRAC No Longer Regulated RCRA Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

This database includes RCRA Corrective Action facilities that are no longer regulated by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements.

NLRRCRAT No Longer Regulated RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

This database includes RCRA Non-Corrective Action TSD facilities that are no longer regulated by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency or do not meet other RCRA reporting requirements. This listing
includes facilities that formerly treated, stored or disposed of hazardous waste.

NMS Former Military Nike Missile Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/01/84

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System,
12/1984) which was performed by Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and
Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division. The Nike system was deployed between 1954 and the mid-
1970’s. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH,
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline,
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heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery
electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not documented in

published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to
personnel who were assigned to Nike sites. During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level
supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess materials were disposed of on or near the site itself
at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.

NPDESRO06 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

VERSION DATE: 04/01/07

Authorized by the Clean Water Act, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit
program controls water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the United
States. The NPDES database was collected from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) from
December 2002 through April 2007. Refer to the ICIS and/or ICIS-NPDES database as source of current data.
This database includes permitted facilities located in EPA Region 6. This region includes the following states:
Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

NPL National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 09/21/20

This database includes United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National Priorities List sites that
fall under the EPA's Superfund program, established to fund the cleanup of the most serious uncontrolled or
abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action.

ODI Open Dump Inventory

VERSION DATE: 06/01/85

The open dump inventory was published by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. An “open dump”
is defined as a facility or site where solid waste is disposed of which is not a sanitary landfill which meets the
criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944) and which is not a
facility for disposal of hazardous waste. This inventory has not been updated since June 1985.

PADS PCB Activity Database System

VERSION DATE: 10/09/19

PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCB) who are required to notify the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency of such activities.

PCSR06 Permit Compliance System

VERSION DATE: 08/01/12

The historic Permit Compliance System tracked enforcement status and permit compliance of facilities controlled
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by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) under the Clean Water Act. This database
includes permitted facilities located in EPA Region 6 states: Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and
Texas. This system has since been modernized by United States Environmental Protection Agency and is now
integrated into the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). Please refer to the ICIS database as the
current source for this data.

PNPL Proposed National Priorities List

VERSION DATE: 09/21/20

This database contains sites proposed to be included on the National Priorities List (NPL) in the Federal
Register. The United States Environmental Protection Agency investigates these sites to determine if they may
present long-term threats to public health or the environment.

RCRAC Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities with corrective action activity.

RCRAGRO06 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Generator

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities currently generating hazardous waste. EPA region 6 includes the following states: Arkansas,
Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

RCRANGRO06 Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Non-Generator

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities classified as non-generators. Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. EPA
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Region 6 includes the following states: Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

RCRASC RCRA Sites with Controls

VERSION DATE: 08/04/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave."” This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities with institutional controls in place.

RCRASUBC Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Subject to Corrective Action Facilities

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave." This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities subject to corrective actions.

RCRAT Resource Conservation & Recovery Act - Non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage & Disposal Facilities

VERSION DATE: 09/14/20

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) gives the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
the authority to control hazardous waste from the "cradle-to-grave."” This includes the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA also set forth a framework for the management of
non-hazardous solid wastes. The 1986 amendments to RCRA enabled EPA to address environmental problems
that could result from underground tanks storing petroleum and other hazardous substances. This listing refers
to facilities recognized as hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal sites (TSD).

RODS Record of Decision System

VERSION DATE: 09/21/20

These decision documents maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency describe the
chosen remedy for NPL (Superfund) site remediation. They also include site history, site description, site
characteristics, community participation, enforcement activities, past and present activities, contaminated media,
the contaminants present, and scope and role of response action.

SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

VERSION DATE: 09/21/20
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The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation (OSRTI), has implemented The Superfund Enterprise
Management System (SEMS), formerly known as CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities
taking place at Superfund sites. SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration between
Superfund’'s Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and Emergency Response programs.

SEMSARCH Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site Inventory
VERSION DATE: 09/21/20

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site
Inventory (List 8R Archived) replaced the CERCLIS NFRAP reporting system in 2015. This listing reflects sites
at which the EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is
planned under the Superfund program.

SEMSLIENS SEMS Lien on Property

VERSION DATE: 06/22/20

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation (OSRTI), has implemented The Superfund Enterprise
Management System (SEMS), formerly known as CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System) to track and report on clean-up and enforcement activities
taking place at Superfund sites. SEMS represents a joint development and ongoing collaboration between
Superfund's Remedial, Removal, Federal Facilities, Enforcement and Emergency Response programs. This is a
listing of SEMS sites with a lien on the property.

SFLIENS CERCLIS Liens

VERSION DATE: 06/08/12

A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which United States
Environmental Protection Agency has spent Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and
address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of
these sites and properties. This database contains those CERCLIS sites where the Lien on Property action is
complete. Please refer to the SEMSLIENS database as source of current data.

SMCRA Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites

VERSION DATE: 06/24/20

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of
Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface
Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory contains information on the location, type,
and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated with the reclamation of those
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problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is
dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.

SSEHRIPFAS SSEHRI PFAS Contamination Sites

VERSION DATE: 12/12/19

This PFAS Contamination Site Tracker database is compiled by the Social Science Environmental Health
Research Institute (SSEHRI) at Northeastern University. According to the SSEHRI, the database records
qualitative and quantitative data from each known site of PFAS contamination, including timeline of discovery,
sources, levels, health impacts, community response, and government response. The goal of this database is to
compile information and support public understanding of the rapidly unfolding issue of PFAS contamination. All
data presented was extracted from government websites, news articles, or publicly available documents, and
this is cited in the tracker. Disclaimer: The source conveys this database undergoes regular updates as new
information becomes available, some sites may be missing and/or contain information that is incorrect or
outdated, as well as their information represents all contamination sites SSEHRI is aware of, not all possible
contamination sites. This data is not intended to be used for legal purposes. Limited location details are
available with this data. Please access the following source link for the most current information:
https://pfasproject.com/pfas-contamination-site-tracker/

SSTS Section Seven Tracking System

VERSION DATE: 08/04/20

The United States Environmental Protection Agency tracks information on pesticide establishments through the
Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS). SSTS records the registration of new establishments and records
pesticide production at each establishment. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)
requires that production of pesticides or devices be conducted in a registered pesticide-producing or device-
producing establishment. "Production” includes formulation, packaging, repackaging, and relabeling. For this
database, the Product Information is only available for establishments up through 2014 or prior years, product
details are no longer released by the EPA within the current SSTS non-Confidential Business Information data.

TRI Toxics Release Inventory

VERSION DATE: 12/31/18

The Toxics Release Inventory, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, includes data on
toxic chemical releases and waste management activities from certain industries as well as federal and tribal
facilities. This inventory contains information about the types and amounts of toxic chemicals that are released
each year to the air, water, and land as well as information on the quantities of toxic chemicals sent to other
facilities for further waste management.

TSCA Toxic Substance Control Act Inventory

VERSION DATE: 12/31/16

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) was enacted in 1976 to ensure that chemicals manufactured,
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imported, processed, or distributed in commerce, or used or disposed of in the United States do not pose any
unreasonable risks to human health or the environment. TSCA section 8(b) provides the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) authority to "compile, keep current, and publish a list of each chemical
substance that is manufactured or processed in the United States." This TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory
contains non-confidential information on the production amount of toxic chemicals from each manufacturer and
importer site. The EPA has collected Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) data since in 1986 (as Inventory Update
Reporting). Collections occur approximately every four years and reporting requirements changed from collection
to collection.

USUMTRCA Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites

VERSION DATE: 03/04/17

The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste,
environmental contamination, and hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office
manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control Act (UMTRCA).
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APAR Affected Property Assessment Reports

VERSION DATE: 05/20/20

As regulated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, an Affected Property Assessment Report is
required when a person is addressing a release of chemical of concern (COC) under 30 TAC Chapter 350, the
Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP). The purpose of the APAR is to document all relevant affected property
information to identify all release sources and COCs, determine the extent of all COCs, identify all
transport/exposure pathways, and to determine if any response actions are necessary. The Texas Administrative
Code Title 30 8350.4(a)(1) defines affected property as the entire area (i.e. on-site and off-site; including all
environmental media) which contains releases of chemicals of concern at concentrations equal to or greater than
the assessment level applicable for residential land use and groundwater classification.

BSA Brownfields Site Assessments

VERSION DATE: 08/03/20

The Brownfields Site Assessments database is maintained by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ). The TCEQ, in close partnership with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and other
federal, state, and local redevelopment agencies, and stakeholders, is facilitating cleanup, transferability, and
revitalization of brownfields through the development of regulatory, tax, and technical assistance tools.

CALF Closed & Abandoned Landfill Inventory

VERSION DATE: 11/01/05

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, under a contract with Texas State University, and in
cooperation with the 24 regional Council of Governments (COGS) in the State, has located over 4,000 closed
and abandoned municipal solid waste landfills throughout Texas. This listing contains "unauthorized sites".
Unauthorized sites have no permit and are considered abandoned. The information available for each site
varies in detail and this historical information is not updated. Please refer to the specific regional COG for the
most current information.

DCR Dry Cleaner Registration Database

VERSION DATE: 05/12/20

The database includes dry cleaning drop stations and facilities registered with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality.

DCRPS Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 03/03/20

This list of DCRP sites is provided by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). According to the
TCEQ, the Dry Cleaner Remediation Program (DCRP) establishes a prioritization list of dry cleaner sites and
administers the Dry Cleaning Remediation fund to assist with remediation of contamination caused by dry
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cleaning solvents.

GWCC Groundwater Contamination Cases

VERSION DATE: 12/31/19

This is a Joint Groundwater Monitoring and Contamination Report provided by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) with the Railroad Commission of Texas (RRC). The annual report describes the
status of groundwater monitoring activities conducted or required by each agency at regulated facilities or
associated with regulated activities. The report provides a general overview of groundwater monitoring by
participating members on a program by program basis. Groundwater contamination is broadly defined in the
report as any detrimental alteration of the naturally occurring quality of groundwater.

HISTGWCC Historic Groundwater Contamination Cases

VERSION DATE: 12/31/18

This is a Joint Groundwater Monitoring and Contamination Report provided by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) that includes historic groundwater contamination cases reported since 1994.
These cases have been closed by a program area or agency, such as the TCEQ, the Railroad Commission of
Texas, and/or the Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts. According to the TCEQ report, although enforcement
actions may be closed on these cases, the Activity Status Code descriptions allow that groundwater
contamination may still be present at the site and may therefore be of interest to regulatory agencies and the
general public.

IHW Industrial and Hazardous Waste Sites

VERSION DATE: 10/09/20

Owner and facility information is included in this database of permitted and non-permitted industrial and
hazardous waste sites (this database excludes information for one time shipment requests). Industrial waste is
waste that results from or is incidental to operations of industry, manufacturing, mining, or agriculture. Hazardous
waste is defined as any solid waste listed as hazardous or possesses one or more hazardous characteristics as
defined in federal waste regulations. The IHW database is maintained by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality.

IHWCA Industrial and Hazardous Waste Corrective Action Sites

VERSION DATE: 07/23/20

This database is provided by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). According to the TCEQ,
the mission of the industrial and hazardous waste corrective action program is to oversee the cleanup of sites
contaminated from industrial and municipal hazardous and industrial nonhazardous wastes. The goals of this
program are to: Ensure that sites are assessed and remediated to levels that protect human health and the
environment; Verify that waste management units or facilities are taken out of service and closed properly; and
to Facilitate revitalization of contaminated properties.
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I0P Innocent Owner / Operator Database

VERSION DATE: 08/27/20

Texas Innocent Owner / Operator (IOP), created by House Bill 2776 of the 75th Legislature, provides a certificate
to an innocent owner or operator if their property is contaminated as a result of a release or migration of
contaminants from a source or sources not located on the property, and they did not cause or contribute to the
source or sources of contamination. The IOP database is maintained by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality.

LANDAPP Land Application Permits

VERSION DATE: 06/18/20

Texas Land Application Permits are a requirement from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for any
domestic facility that disposes of treated effluent by land application such as surface irrigation, evaporation,
drainfields or subsurface land application.

LIENS TCEQ Liens

VERSION DATE: 05/05/20

Liens filed upon State and/or Federal Superfund Sites by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

LPST Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 09/04/20

The Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank listing is derived from the Petroleum Storage Tank (PST) database and is
maintained by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This listing includes aboveground and
underground storage tank facilities with reported leaks.

MSD Municipal Setting Designations

VERSION DATE: 07/09/20

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) defines an MSD as an official state designation given
to property within a municipality or its extraterritorial jurisdiction that certifies that designated groundwater at the
property is not used as potable water, and is prohibited from future use as potable water because that
groundwater is contaminated in excess of the applicable potable-water protective concentration level. The
prohibition must be in the form of a city ordinance, or a restrictive covenant that is enforceable by the city and
filed in the property records. The MSD property can be a single property, multi-property, or a portion of property.
TCEQ Disclaimer: This data is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for
legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only
the approximate relative location of property boundaries.
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MSWLF Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Sites

VERSION DATE: 09/04/20

The municipal solid waste landfill database is provided by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This
database includes active landfills and inactive landfills, where solid waste is treated or stored.

NOV Notice of Violations

VERSION DATE: 02/24/16

This database containing Notice of Violations (NOV) is maintained by the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality. An NOV is a written notification that documents and communicates violations observed during an
inspection to the business or individual inspected.

OoCP Operator Cleanup Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 10/09/20

The Operator Cleanup Program oversees Operator-led cleanups to ensure compliance with RRC rules. The
Sites in the Operator Cleanup Program enter the program on a case by-case basis through referral from the
RRC District Offices or other RRC sections (e.g. Technical Permitting or Legal Enforcement) when groundwater
has been impacted or has the potential to be impacted, risk-based site assessment is needed, or when the
release consists of a unique or unusual contaminant. Operators can also choose to voluntarily enter their
cleanup sites into the RRC'’s Operator Cleanup Program. Database is provided and maintained by the Railroad
Commission of Texas (RRC) and location information is limited to what is available via the agency.

PIHW Permitted Industrial Hazardous Waste Sites

VERSION DATE: 10/09/20

Owner and facility information is included in this database of all permitted industrial and hazardous waste sites.
Industrial waste is waste that results from or is incidental to operations of industry, manufacturing, mining, or
agriculture. Hazardous waste is defined as any solid waste listed as hazardous or possesses one or more
hazardous characteristics as defined in federal waste regulations. Permitted IHW facilities are regulated under
30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 335 in addition to federal regulations. The IHW database is maintained
by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

PST Petroleum Storage Tanks

VERSION DATE: 05/12/20

The Petroleum Storage Tank database is administered by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ). Both Underground storage tanks (USTs) and Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are included in this
report. Petroleum Storage Tank registration has been a requirement with the TCEQ since 1986.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)

RRCVCP Railroad Commission VCP and Brownfield Sites

VERSION DATE: 09/29/20

According to the Railroad Commission of Texas, their Voluntary Cleanup Program (RRC-VCP) provides an
incentive to remediate Oil & Gas related pollution by participants as long as they did not cause or contribute to
the contamination. Applicants to the program receive a release of liability to the state in exchange for a
successful cleanup.

RWS Radioactive Waste Sites

VERSION DATE: 07/11/06

This Texas Commission on Environmental Quality database contains all sites in the State of Texas that have
been designated as Radioactive Waste sites.

SF State Superfund Sites

VERSION DATE: 05/26/20

The state Superfund program mission is to remediate abandoned or inactive sites within the state that pose an
unacceptable risk to public health and safety or the environment, but which do not qualify for action under the
federal Superfund program (NPL - National Priority Listing). As required by the Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act,
Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 361, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality identifies and
evaluates these facilities for inclusion on the state Superfund registry. This listing includes any recent
developments and the anticipated action for these sites as documented in the annual state Superfund registry
publication of the Texas Register as well as the Superfund Webpage on the TCEQ website.

SIECO01 State Institutional/Engineering Control Sites

VERSION DATE: 08/03/20

The Texas Risk Reduction Program (TRRP) requires the placement of institutional controls (e.g., deed notices or
restrictive covenants) on affected property in different circumstances as part of completing a response action. In
its simplest form, an institutional control (IC) is a legal document that is recorded in the county deed records. In
certain circumstances, local zoning or ordinances can serve as an IC. This listing may also include locations
where Engineering Controls are in effect, such as a cap, barrier, or other engineering device to prevent access,
exposure, or continued migration of contamination. The sites included on this list are regulated by various
programs of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).

SPILLS Spills Listing

VERSION DATE: 04/10/20

This Texas Commission on Environmental Quality database includes releases of hazardous or potentially
hazardous materials into the environment.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)

STCV Salt Caverns for Petroleum Storage

VERSION DATE: 09/01/06

The salt caverns for petroleum storage database is provided by the Railroad Commission of Texas.

TIERII Tier | | Chemical Reporting Program Facilities

VERSION DATE: 12/31/12

The Texas Tier Il Chemical Reporting Program in the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) is the state
repository for EPCRA-required Emergency Planning Letters (EPLs), which are one-time notifications to the state
from facilities that have certain extremely hazardous chemicals in specified amounts. The Program is also the
state repository for EPCRA/state-required hazardous chemical inventory reports called Texas Tier Two Reports.
This data contains those facility reports for the 2005 through the 2012 calendar years. Please contact the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Tier Il Chemical Reporting Division as the current source for this data,
due to confidentiality and safety reasons details such as the location and capacity of on-site hazardous
chemicals is only available to local emergency planning agencies, fire departments, and/or owners.

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

VERSION DATE: 08/26/20

The Texas Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) provides administrative, technical, and legal incentives to
encourage the cleanup of contaminated sites in Texas. Since all non-responsible parties, including future lenders
and landowners, receive protection from liability to the state of Texas for cleanup of sites under the VCP, most of
the constraints for completing real estate transactions at those sites are eliminated. As a result, many unused or
underused properties may be restored to economically productive or community beneficial uses. The VCP
database is maintained by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

WMRF Recycling Facilities

VERSION DATE: 11/01/12

This listing of recycling facilities is provided by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s Recycle Texas
Online service. The company information provided in this database is self-reported. Since recyclers post their
own information, a facility or company appearing on the list does not imply that it is in compliance with TCEQ
regulations or other applicable laws. This database is no longer maintained and includes the last compilation of
the program participants before the Recycle Texas Online program was closed.

WSTMGMT Commercial Management Facilities for Hazardous Waste and Industrial Solid Wastes

VERSION DATE: 10/01/19

This publication lists facilities that have permits or authorizations from the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) to receive, on a commercial basis, and manage hazardous waste, industrial nonhazardous
waste, or both.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)
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Environmental Records Definitions - TRIBAL

INDIANRES Indian Reservations

VERSION DATE: 09/27/17

This database is extracted from select geographic and cartographic information from the U.S. Census Bureau.
The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) within the U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) provides the list of federally
recognized tribes. The American Indian/Alaska Native/Native Hawaiian (AIANNH) Areas includes the following
legal entities: federally recognized American Indian reservations and off-reservation trust land areas, state-
recognized American Indian reservations, and Hawaiian home lands (HHLs). The boundaries for federally
recognized American Indian reservations and off-reservation trust lands are as of January 2017. The boundaries
for state-recognized American Indian reservations and for state designated tribal statistical areas were
delineated by state governor-appointed liaisons for the 2010 Census through the State American Indian
Reservation Program and Tribal Statistical Areas Program respectively.

LUSTRO06 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 04/01/20

This database, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), contains leaking
underground storage tanks on Tribal lands located in EPA Region 6. This region includes the following states:
Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.

ODINDIAN Open Dump Inventory on Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 11/08/06

This Indian Health Service database contains information about facilities and sites on tribal lands where solid
waste is disposed of, which are not sanitary landfills or hazardous waste disposal facilities, and which meet the
criteria promulgated under section 4004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 U.S.C. 6944).

USTRO06 Underground Storage Tanks On Tribal Lands

VERSION DATE: 04/01/20

This database, provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), contains underground
storage tanks on Tribal lands located in EPA Region 6. This region includes the following states: Arkansas,
Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.
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Historical Aerial Photographs
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Corpus Christi, Nueces, Texas 78418
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Order #: 157276
Job #: 383804
Project #: 19L0247A02
Date: 11/18/2020
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Target Property Summary

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces, Texas 78418

USGS Quadrangle: OSO CREEK NE
Target Property Geometry: Area

Target Property Longitude(s)/Latitude(s):

(-97.288103000, 27.644307000), (-97.287315000, 27.643915000), (-97.288457000, 27.641946000),
(-97.289388000, 27.642375000), (-97.289677000, 27.641904000), (-97.287882000, 27.641038000),
(-97.287296000, 27.641889000), (-97.286728000, 27.641599000), (-97.286424000, 27.642010000),
(-97.285903000, 27.641756000), (-97.285577000, 27.642244000), (-97.284199000, 27.641579000),
(-97.284348000, 27.641717000), (-97.284482000, 27.641752000), (-97.284227000, 27.641884000),
(-97.283928000, 27.641944000), (-97.283933000, 27.642048000), (-97.285326000, 27.642705000),
(-97.284770000, 27.643625000), (-97.287656000, 27.645028000)
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Aerial Research Summary

Date Source Scale Frame
2018 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2016 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2014 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2012 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2010 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2006 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2005 USDA 1" =500 N/A
2004 USDA 1" =500 N/A
02/24/2002 USGS 1" =500 N/A
01/23/1995 USGS 1" =500 N/A
10/18/1990 TXDOT 1" =500 5-179
11/05/1985 TXDOT 1" =500 647
10/31/1979 TXDOT 1" =500 313
02/24/1975 USGS 1" =500 1-68
10/09/1967 USGS 1" =500 2-108
01/15/1961 ASCS 1" =500 3-6
01/16/1956 ASCS 1" =500 2-22
10/25/1938 ASCS 1" =500 2-82

Disclaimer - The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no
warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer’s interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers and independent contractors cannot be held
liable for actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
information provided by GeoSearch.
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Historical Topographic Maps
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Target Property Summary

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces, Texas 78418

USGS Quadrangle: OSO CREEK NE
Target Property Geometry: Area

Target Property Longitude(s)/Latitude(s):

(-97.288103000, 27.644307000), (-97.287315000, 27.643915000), (-97.288457000, 27.641946000),
(-97.289388000, 27.642375000), (-97.289677000, 27.641904000), (-97.287882000, 27.641038000),
(-97.287296000, 27.641889000), (-97.286728000, 27.641599000), (-97.286424000, 27.642010000),
(-97.285903000, 27.641756000), (-97.285577000, 27.642244000), (-97.284199000, 27.641579000),
(-97.284348000, 27.641717000), (-97.284482000, 27.641752000), (-97.284227000, 27.641884000),
(-97.283928000, 27.641944000), (-97.283933000, 27.642048000), (-97.285326000, 27.642705000),
(-97.284770000, 27.643625000), (-97.287656000, 27.645028000)
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Topographic Map Summary

Date
2013

1968 PHOTOREVISED 1975
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1920

Quadrangle
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PITA ISLAND, TX (1969)
OSO CREEK NE, TX
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Scale
1" = 2000
1" = 2000
1" = 2000
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1" = 5208
1" =10420'

information provided by GeoSearch.

Disclaimer - The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no
warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer’s interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers and independent contractors cannot be held
liable for actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
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City Directory Target Property Address

Target Property:
Laguna Shores Rd,
Corpus Christi, TX 78412
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Date: 11/13/2020
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City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

1 L AGUNA SHORES RD

1970
1959
1955

STREET BEGINS
STREET NOT LISTED
STREET NOT LISTED

1133 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1970
1970

JILL HINKS
RITA ROS

1142 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1970
1970
1970

ANN DRURY REAL EST
JOHN L DRURY
JAMES W CARTER

1201 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2019
2014

COASTAL BEND REGIONAL ADVISORY
COASTAL BEND REGIONAL ADVISORY

1206 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1970
1970
1970

DONNA M WIRTA
DAVID PHILLIPS
J R MCCONNELL JR

1214 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1970

L E WYMAN

1222 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1970

JAMES CRAWFORD

2141 L AGUNA SHORES RD

2008
2002

KARSTENS JIM
KARSTENS JIM

2233 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1970
1965
1965

APARTMENTS
ERIC LAUROICH
ERIC LAURICH
H E SAVOY
ERMA SAVOY

H E SAVOY

888-396-0042
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COLE DIRECTORY
R.L. POLK & CO.
R.L. POLK & CO.

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

INFOUSA
INFOUSA

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

COLE DIRECTORY

COLE DIRECTORY

INFOUSA
INFOUSA

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

WWW.geo-search.com

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

SOUTH CENTRAL
SOUTH CENTRAL

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI

SOUTH CENTRAL
SOUTH CENTRAL

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI




City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

2343 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1980
1975
1975

NO CURRENT LISTING
CASA DE MAR
ALFRED EWALD

2401 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2008
2002
1995-96
1989-90
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1980
1975
1970
1965

FLOATILLAS A
FLOATILLAS A

S A FLOATILLA
WEJAY S BUNDARA
S A FLOATILLA
WEJAY S BUNDARA
WEJAY S BUNDARA
SHELLY R HINES
WEJAY S BUNDARA
WEJAY S BUNDARA
WEJAY S BUNDARA

2411 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975

NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING

2415 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975
1970
1970

NO CURRENT LISTING
REV J H CARRUTHERS
REV J H CARRUTHERS
REV J H CARRUTHERS
REV J H CARRUTHERS
REV J H CARRUTHERS
NO CURRENT LISTING

2444 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2019

CORPUS CHRISTI HOME INSPTN
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COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

INFOUSA

INFOUSA

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY

INFOUSA

WWW.geo-search.com

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

SOUTH CENTRAL
SOUTH CENTRAL
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI
CORPUS CHRISTI

SOUTH CENTRAL




City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

2008
2002
2002
1995-96
1989-90
1989-90
1985-86
1985-86
1980

HERRMANN A
HERRMANN A
JACKSON CLAY
S KENT BUTLER
S KENT BUTLER
S KENT BUTLER
MARK BUTLER
S KENT BUTLER
S KENT BUTLER

2445 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2008
2002

KINNETT M
KINNETT M L

2501 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975
1970
1965

NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
CAPT M J CARTER
DON C PUCKETT
ALFRED M SPENCER

2502 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2019
2014
2008
2008
2002
2002
1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975
1970

COASTAL BEND SM BREED RESCUE
COASTAL BEND SM BREED RESCUE
SISSON J

SISSON ROSS

SISSON JuDl

SISSON JuDl

NO CURRENT LISTING

NELL MCGINNIS

GEORGE MASTERS

EARL R SMITH

NO CURRENT LISTING

RUSSELL K PHELPS
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COLE DIRECTORY
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City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

1965

RUSSELL K PHELPS

2512 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2019
2014
2008
2002
1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1985-86
1980
1970
1970

LAGUNA SHORES PET SALON
LAGUNA SHORES PET SALON
LAGUNA SHORES PET SALON
LAGUNA SHORES PET SALON
GILES K D REMOD

T&T TAXIDERMY

ALVIN BOND

N EISENHAUER SCHL

MRS TROY A ALPIN

TROY ALPHIN

KELLYS AUTO REPR

2513 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975
1975
1965
1965

NO CURRENT LISTING
NO CURRENT LISTING
DON WEINMANN

NO CURRENT LISTING
WAYNES LAWNMOWER
HERMAN O BIDWELL
IRVIN W HORNKOHL
PAULINE HORNKHOL

2515 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2002

HASSKC

2518 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1985-86
1980
1975
1965

JUANITA BOYER

HAL HAMILTON

NO CURRENT LISTING
BRADY CARTER
FLORENCE O WHEELER
C E RUSH

888-396-0042
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City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

2519 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96
1989-90
1989-90
1985-86
1985-86
1985-86
1980
1975
1970
1965

MIKE ARWOOD

BRIAN JENKINS
SMITH JENKINS

BLLY RAY SCHWARTZ
FLOUR BLUFF TAXI
SPID TAXICAB
DONALD C WINKLEY
LYNN G MCDONALD
LYNN G MCDONALD
LYNN G MCDONALD

2705 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2014
2008
2008
2002
2002
1995-96
1995-96
1995-96
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1989-90
1985-86
1975
1970
1965
1965

THIRD COAST REMODELING
TEXAS EXCURSIONS

THIRD COAST REMODELING
ALLEN WALLACE

TEXAS EXCURSIONS #A
NO CURRENT LISTING
WILLIAM HILL

TEXAS EXCURSIONS
WILLIAM HILL

JERRY DUFF

JERRYS FISH MKT&CF
TEXAS EXCURSIONS

NO CURRENT LISTING
BOBS FISH MARKET

E R ANDREWS

MORROWS RED FSH CP
SUSAN MORROW

2706 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1980

FLOUR BLUFF FISH

3029 LAGUNA SHORES RD

2019

GULLY'S

888-396-0042
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COLE DIRECTORY
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COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
COLE DIRECTORY
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City Directory Target Property Address
Laguna Shores Rd, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

2233 1/2 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1995-96 M WEAVER
1995-96 TYE WEAVER
1989-90 M WEAVER

2501 1/2 LAGUNA SHORES RD

1985-86 NO CURRENT LISTING
1980 NO CURRENT LISTING
1975 BRADY CARTER
Comment:

888-396-0042
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City Directory Target Property Address

Target Property:
Hustlin Hornet Dr,

Corpus Christi, TX 78412

Prepared For:
Hanson Professional Services

Order #: 157276
Project #: 19L0247A02

Date: 11/13/2020

888-396-0042 www.geo-search.com

Page 1 of 2
11/13/2020 8:51:02 AM



City Directory Target Property Address
Hustlin Hornet Dr, Corpus Christi, TX 78412

1 HUSTLIN HORNET DR

2019 STREET BEGINS
2014 STREET BEGINS
2008 STREET BEGINS
2002 STREET BEGINS
1995-96 STREET NOT LISTED

1989-90 STREET NOT LISTED

1 NO # HUSTLIN HORNET DR

2002 FLOUR BLUFF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
2002 FLOUR BLUFF JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
2002 FLOUR BLUFF PRIMARY SCHOOL
2002 X [END OF LISTING]

37 HUSTLIN HORNET DR
2019 FLOUR BLUFF INTERMEDIATE SCH

2014 FLOUR BLUFF INTERMEDIATE SCHL

207 HUSTLIN HORNET DR

2019 FLOUR BLUFF JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
2014 FLOUR BLUFF JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
2008 FLOUR BLUFF JUNIOR HIGH SCHL

537 HUSTLIN HORNET DR

2019 FLOUR BLUFF PRIMARY SCHOOL
2019 X [END OF LISTING]

2014 FLOUR BLUFF PRIMARY SCHOOL
2014 X [END OF LISTING]

2008 FLOUR BLUFF PRIMARY SCHOOL
2008 X [END OF LISTING]

Comment:

888-396-0042

11/13/2020 8:51:02 AM
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Exhibit F

Fire Insurance Map Report



Fire Insurance Map Abstract

Target Property:

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418

Prepared For:

Hanson Professional Services

Order #: 157276
Job #: 383807
Project #: 19L0247A02
Date: 11/17/2020

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383807



http://www.geo-search.com
http://www.geo-search.com
https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/QuickMap/index.html?DataID=k9P0TweK7kR6W5DFEhY_sA==&CategoryID=Standard

Fire Insurance Map Research Results

Date: 11/17/2020

GS Job Number: 157276

Company Name: Hanson Professional Services

Project Number: 19L0247A02

Site Information: Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA

Corpus Christi, Texas 78418
Research Results: No Coverage Available

The collections of fire insurance maps listed below were reviewed according to the site
information supplied by client. Based on the information provided, no coverage is available.

Library of Congress
University Publications of America
Other Libraries (universities, state, local, etc.).

Disclaimer - The information in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot insure or makes no warranty
or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customers interpretation of this report.
Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers
and independent contractors cannot be held liable for actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a
customer resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by GeoSearch.

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383807




Exhibit G

Environmental Lien Search



Environmental Lien

Target Property:

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418

Prepared For:

Hanson Professional Services

Order #: 157276
Job #: 383802
Project #: 19L0247A02
Date: 11/17/2020

phone: 888-396-0042 - fax: 512-472-9967 - www.geo-search.com




TARGET PROPERTY SUMMARY

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418

USGS Quadrangle: Oso Creek Ne, TX
Target Property Geometry:Area

Target Property Longitude(s)/Latitude(s):

(-97.288103, 27.644307), (-97.287315, 27.643915), (-97.288457, 27.641946), (-97.289388, 27.642375),
(-97.289677, 27.641904), (-97.287882, 27.641038), (-97.287296, 27.641889), (-97.286728, 27.641599),
(-97.286424, 27.642010), (-97.285903, 27.641756), (-97.285577, 27.642244), (-97.284199, 27.641579),
(-97.284348, 27.641717), (-97.284482, 27.641752), (-97.284227, 27.641884), (-97.283928, 27.641944),
(-97.283933, 27.642048), (-97.285326, 27.642705), (-97.284770, 27.643625), (-97.287656, 27.645028),

(-97.288103, 27.644307)

County/Parish Covered:
Nueces (TX)

Zipcode(s) Covered:
Corpus Christi TX: 78418

State(s) Covered:
X

information provided by GeoSearch.

Disclaimer - The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no
warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer’s interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers and independent contractors cannot be held
liable for actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any

www.geo-search.com - phone: 888-396-0042 - fax: 512-472-9967




ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN/AUL SEARCH

We have done a search of Nueces County Recorders Records for “Environmental Liens” only
on the subject property as identified as Tax Parcel No. 233078, Corpus Christi, TX. and find
the following:

None found

We have done a search of Nueces County Recorders Records for “Activity and Use
Limitations” (AUL’s) only on the subject property as identified as Tax Parcel No. 233078,
Corpus Christi, TX. and find the following:

None found

3006 Bee Caves Road Suite A-230 e Austin Texas, 78746 o 888-396-0042 e FAX 512-472-9967 e www.geo-search.net



Exhibit H

Oil and Gas Report and Records



GeoPlus Oil & Gas Report

Geolens by GeoSearch

Target Property:

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418

Prepared For:

Hanson Professional Services

Order #: 157276
Job #: 383806
Project #: 19L0247A02
Date: 11/16/2020

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806



http://www.geo-search.com
http://www.geo-search.com
https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html

Target Property Summary . .
Database Radius Summary
Oil&GasMap . . . . . ..
Located Sites Summary . . .
Site Summary By Database
Oil & Gas Well Report . . . .

Environmental Records Definitions

Table of Contents

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806




Disclaimer

The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no

warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer's interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers And independent contractors cannot be held
liable For actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
information provided by GeoSearch.

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806



Target Property Summary

Target Property Information
Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Texas 78418

Coordinates
Area centroid (-97.286787, 27.6428712)

USGS Quadrangle
Oso Creek Ne, TX

Geographic Coverage Information
County/Parish: Nueces (TX)
ZipCode(s):

Corpus Christi TX: 78418

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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Database Radius Summary

STATE (TX) LISTING

Acronym Search TPIAP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile | 1 Mile Total
Radius | (0-002) | ¢TPAP) | (G 18) | G u4) | (12 | >1Mie
(miles)
0G 0.5000 1 5 2 6 NS NS 14
SUB-TOTAL | [ 1 5 2 6 | o | o | 14
TOTAL 1 5 2 6 | o | o | 14
NOTES:

NS = NOT SEARCHED
TP/AP = TARGET PROPERTY/ADJACENT PROPERTY

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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OIL & GAS WELL MAP

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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Map
|D#

Located Sites Summary

Database Name

Site ID#

Distance Site Name
From Site

Address

oG

34254

TP

0oG

34255

0.024 mi.
NNE
(127 ft.)

oG

34189

0.057 mi. W
(301 ft.)

OG

oG

0oG

34259

34264

34265

0.107 mi. E
(565 ft.)

0.122 mi.
ESE
(644 ft.)

0.130 mi. E
(686 ft.)

oG

34262

0.122 mi.
SSE
(644 ft.)

OG

34257

0.190 mi.
NNE
(1003 ft.)

oG

34260

0.261 mi.
ESE
(1378 ft.)

oG

34258

0.276 mi.
ENE
(1457 ft.)

oG

34263

0.375 mi.
SSE
(1980 ft.)

10

0G

34253

0.438 mi.
NNE
(2313 ft.)

11

oG

34256

0.455 mi. NE
(2402 ft.)

12

0G

34186

0.479 mi. NW
(2529 t.)

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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Map
|D#

Site Summary By Database

Database
Name

Site ID#

Elevation

Distance
From Site

Site Name

Address

10

11

12

oG
oG

0G

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

oG

0G

0oG

0G

34254
34255

34189

34259

34264

34265

34262

34257

34260

34258

34263

34253

34256

34186

2 ft.
0 ft.

9 ft.

0 ft.

0 ft.

0 ft.

11t

5 ft.

0 ft.

0 ft.

0 ft.

3ft.

0 ft.

13 ft.

TP

0.024 mi.
NNE
(127 ft.)

0.057 mi. W
(301 ft.)

0.107 mi. E
(565 ft.)

0.122 mi.
ESE
(644 ft.)

0.130 mi. E
(686 ft.)

0.122 mi.
SSE
(644 ft.)

0.190 mi.
NNE
(1003 ft.)

0.261 mi.
ESE
(1378 ft.)

0.276 mi.
ENE
(1457 ft.)

0.375 mi.
SSE
(1980 ft.)

0.438 mi.
NNE
(2313 ft.)

0.455 mi. NE
(2402 ft.)

0.479 mi. NW
(2529 ft.)

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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Oil & Gas Well Report

MAP ID SURFACE ID API # WELL TYPE WELL NUMBER GAS-RRCID REFER-TO-API LATITUDE LONGITUDE
1 34254 35503108 OIL WELL 03108 05176 00000000 27.642944420 -97.285385240
2 34255 35581875 OIL WELL 81875 000000 00301000 27.644784730 -97.286336170
3 34189 355 DRY HOLE NR NR NR 27.641990090 -97.290596220
4 34259 35503128 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL 03128 064761 00000000 27.641663010 -97.282214580
4 34264 35580475 CANCELED LOCATION 80475 05335 00000000 27.637956040 -97.277072870
4 34265 35506615 PLUGGED GAS WELL 06615 17201 00000000 27.640537180 -97.273157720
5 34262 355 PLUGGED OIL WELL NR NR NR 27.639465740 -97.286990550
6 34257 355 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL NR NR NR 27.646140010 -97.283492230
7 34260 35503125 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL 03125 13522 00000000 27.640320700 -97.280076640
8 34258 35503129 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL 03129 00119 00000000 27.644580110 -97.280383870
9 34263 35580473 PLUGGED OIL WELL 80473 05335 00000000 27.636693630 -97.281549840
10 34253 35503100 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL 03100 04505 00000000 27.649288300 -97.281547320
11 34256 35503130 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL 03130 20638 00000000 27.648428060 -97.279692880
12 34186 355 PLUGGED OIL/GAS WELL NR NR NR 27.650573200 -97.292362410

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)

(e]€] Oil and Gas Wells with Pipelines

VERSION DATE: 07/20/20

This oil and gas well and pipeline data set is provided by the Geographic Information System of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (the Commission). The data set includes oil and gas well records dating back to the early
1960's, some wells prior to the 1960’s are also included with no APl and/or a historical APl number in place.
Please note, GeoSearch well data represents only surface locations per well; our data does not reflect bottom
hole locations per well. Also, this data set includes information on natural gas, crude oil, and refined products
pipelines. GIS maps may not be used for pipeline location purposes in lieu of calling an official notification center
prior to excavating. It is a violation of Texas law to fail to make the required 8-1-1 calls. The Commission shall
not be held liable for use of this data, which is provided as a public service for informational purposes only. Users
are responsible for checking the accuracy, completeness, currency, and/or suitability of this data set themselves.

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383806 7of7




GIS Identify Results - Well Location Attributes

Number of identify results: 1

Result #1

API 35503108

GIS WELL NUMBER 1

GIS SYMBOL DESCRIPTION|Oil Well

GIS LOCATION SOURCE U.S.G.S 7.5-min. quadrangle or aerial photograph

GIS LAT (NAD27) 27.642631

GIS LONG (NAD27) -97.285118

GIS LAT (NADS83) 27.642944

GIS LONG (NADS83) -97.285385

Well Logs Drilling Permits Disposal Permits
OPERATOR/WELLBORE

WELLBORE STATUS HISTORIC

LAST PERMIT ISSUED

LAST PERMIT OPERATOR NUMBER

LAST PERMIT OPERATOR

LAST PERMIT LEASE NAME

TOTAL DEPTH

SURFACE LOCATION

Land

ABSTRACT

SURVEY

BLOCK

SECTION

DISTANCE 1

DIRECTION 1

DISTANCE 2

DIRECTION 2

Oil/Gas Imaged Records for AP1:35503108

COMPLETION RECORD

PRORATION SCHEDULE

OIL

DISTRICT

04

LEASE/ID

00835

OPERATOR NUMBER

257097

OPERATOR

EXXON CORP.

LEASE NAME

FIELD

FLOUR BLUFF, EAST (MASSIVE, UP.)

WELL NUMBER

1

TYPE WELL

HISTORY

ON SCHEDULE

NO

production data query(pdq)

oil/gas imaged records for lease/id: 00835



javascript:void window.open('https://rrcsearch3.neubus.com/esd3-rrc/api.php?function=GetWellLogs&api_no=35503108' , '');
javascript:void window.open('http://webapps.rrc.texas.gov/DP/publicQuerySearchAction.do?countyCode=355&apiSeqNo=03108' , '', 'width=900,height=600,scrollbars=yes,resizable=yes');
javascript:void window.open('GISViewer/html/disposalPermit.htm?apiNo=35503108' , '');
https://rrcsearch3.neubus.com/esd3-rrc/api.php?function=GetImage&api_no=35503108
http://webapps2.rrc.texas.gov/EWA/specificLeaseQueryAction.do?tab=init&viewType=prodAndTotalDisp&methodToCall=fromGisViewer&pdqSearchArgs.paramValue=|2=09|3=2019|4=08|5=2020|103=00835|6=O|102=04|8=specificlease|204=district|9=dispdetails|10=0
https://rrcsearch3.neubus.com/esd3-rrc/api.php?function=GetImage&district=04&lease_id=00835
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further notice, Mhar ya'herers "ransorting 1A% wi “ A feom thae lndne wte
ICASINGHEAD GAs
tlono o
e s s A et e v e e e e et s Aty ———
(Name of Ciatherer, (Numa of Gutheter)

——— ————
The wndsreignet vartifi o the' ‘e shavae agent 1a < itinriset o Vvrmnapart the aticve apacifiand parcantage of the allowahle vil or
Ras 17 ntucat from he atove dow ri ad fromty In s Cor 1o s with *he ragulations ! the Raileand Commission of Tenae, and that
IN1e wutlvrrisats in aill e valld anhil firthar notice L1 LNl cen cahiad by the Rarlruad Comimlesion of Terae, and the undereigned
lurther var uiima (hat 1ha ~orservrlion lawe of Vi fiete of Vo vae wnd ali tales. raguie’iuns, nnd ordsre of the Relirced Commisslnan
O Tetre have een cumntille) acth 10 tagj art to e (rLLORIY Luvarad By thie regw.rt

ERECUTED 10t v o LORh 0y February . 87

... HUJALE OIL_& RE!

S bty (oegl—

Grady Cofla

STATE GOF THXAY, )
COUNTY OF . __ __ - )

Tial.¢a or s, (he winleraignad auath tity, n thie ey (@ aanebiv g ot _ B
Nndwn teyowme i D e (arein aNase Taine (4 aitceihat L thae tau e Jnnlturantl, who Dalng by me (dulv aworn un uelh etetes that he
te awtrirot el * o rialia this repurrt anl Faa <nawledge ol tha lurte stated ntnin wrd that anird report 1o trus ) vorrent,

SUNSCRIDED and waonen to helofe e 'ay s U e w o ttay o s s
Genal) - —————s e Notury Putidc iy und for - unty, Texan
N FEB 15190
Reaygistored in olfice of Katlrowd Commiasion of Tewan at Auating, this duv of - , 12_ -
e N q A e
UAKLROAD COMMEISION OF TIXAS  Coms 2T
—aieNaye roe B P S e
TSV ey, Ll et L
AA“nl

INYTRULCTIONY, e:iwrare avthoelanty i ba reagiured (ir nach jpars tanapecting atl e gue trom VWi lease, and it the event of o
el ronnect)  shaw an e harianti an whet Doftion ol The ) ar gar ch person e suthatiaed ta ttunapurt, Kach and avery pro.
Aurar of “tuede b st nalieal g4t sh the ''ate of Tevs: ehall eve- ute uinler cath & repurt on Yura W) autharising a gatherer
(whe'her Nimeoil 20 scme Hiim #lem 1 Veanelirt the o8l e gae Teun the grunariles f such producee and ehall file snld tapoet In the
llice ot \ha Haetlt et Commastion ] Tevae 1n tha Dilettlct 10 which sur) prupertise afe Incated tn FOUR DUFILICATYE ORIOINALA,
Alter t'@ Nallta.l ('roumiagion avarn? (0 clargs liag fayletered auch reprt and plare) thareon the Convsiselunie AWal Berlel
Nuather, tweos capies o such rApGr? sl he relurnad o the peaducrr maling 1he repurt or Lis Aduly authosised ageni, one vl such
Fopies a0 felurad 1o Ya daliverad iy the peosducer th thae gatharer wuthioe)red L rpngpord oll ve gea, Kurh produrer ahall e »
sapara‘e rep et [oe each lesaam et lir ench gatherar tranetaptiuy mil ar yqeo feam eald lonse, Altar 1he pruiducer hae (1108 with the
Commisain a4t rep)ret im Form Saq, 10 anall Bt aaet pro lacar until cadcetled by him, and (t ahall niot he neceoaary lor the
pefucer alter (iling hie fi-at rapart e Morm SWo f to ftir with the (Cammiastnn eny subsequant autharisutlion re ot an sald ¥ oem
until (=) wperating ownereh . changes, (LY the leaee le eunhsided ne conslifetsd In whicth avent BW_, | st b gacaompanied hy
a revised ledae plat ehiwing the chanes, () dalherar (o () Lo rhanged, ve (dy the certificate of compliance and authorisation to
unepoet il e yae Rae Laen cancallad by the Cammleeiin. fio utl o ae shall be noved (fom any lases untit esaid report on ¥ orr
WW o) le ¢ cmplately avs uted, ilal wilh, and reglietered sy e Compitlestonie agent. Thie Certifirate aivi Auvthorlaation maey he re.
vowad Yy the Naittrsed Comriaeen of Tevre at any tima for fatlure to romply with tie 2if and gas congervation lawe of the fitate
of Tedae arvt 1he ruiee. reglati 1ne and ondore of tie Yallroel Cranmisatan of Tevas,

Potm ) Motice ol lntentinn ta Drili Filed In *he Naome ol .llumblﬂ Oil.ﬁncﬂmcmm__,\i&dmcm__m_

(Operatar) (l.ense)
INDICATE PURPOSC OF FILING
NEW LEASE, e vt v e —— - —_— U .
“écl.\q C‘Cc AAD

A
CHANGE OF OFZRATING NAMT FILOM: e e, —_— LA y %‘%
CHANCE OF LEASE NAME PROM. e e e e e : F.,Ef._u--‘,,w_ o e

Coanisit

PRIVEY
CHANGT OF GATHERIER FRGM. ot .
CONSOLIDATION. SUNDIVISION OF LEASK /S -

EFFECTIVE DATE: — Februaxy 1, 1967 _ ——

(Merquire.f on all except naw leaas)

REMARK S __Cchange Livld_name from East Flour Bluff

I 90 RW.__} Furm hae Deen execuled .o this laeee previoualy, show In the epace helow the aeriat numbrer thon sesignad to Lt by the Comwmiaslons
COMMISAION'S HERIAL NSUMDEN 9w _,, 49057
ofitrike oul tneppticable terma.
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v 4
I // RAILEOAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS EBl?W} ; torn SW-1

OIL AND GA~ DIVISION ‘ Amafded o130y

PRODUCER'S CERTIFICATH OF COMPLIANCE AND AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT 0L, OR GAS FROM LEALE

e FPlour Bluff & Encino
wur Dluff,BEust (Masaive,Upper) ., .p.\.0 Suhdivision counTy _ Nueces
—~ T o - -

-
- s

LIANY. NAMY,

—
gg,___MquLL & ng Lompany — LEASY (NE 00835 /¥ ¥, 2. Duncan
o (h “g'.’,o-"?

‘CIR (For Gun Wells) WL NO. (For (as Wells)

55 ALL CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING T35 FOrRy T0: Humble 041l & Refining Company

pr . Wilson Tower iy Corpus Christd sTATE _. TeXns

-

ubrove named nperutor hereby authogizen W}I}I‘l@b}_@_ P}}-&_.&leﬂinﬁ prx_ - whone principal place of husineus

~~E;_Q*_EQ&,213_Q,;W?&0§!39S; TG}QS . and whose field address xt._P.L_Q.A.BOK,élz_m.—..

(S1reety (Caly) (LT

aasacad
1, §
s M T T e . -
t@!._t}il{!i»)llc) Texas toy transport __..1.90 o of the ‘ " prosfuced from th lsuse danignated wbove until
- CATUNGHEAD LAY
L. o
! , ICONDENIATY ] e nte s
[urther notice. (ther yatherers trannporiing A WELL GAY frany this Lrase ure:
CAMINGHEAD GAS
Nono vr '}/‘
. - I 7
(Mame of Gatherery (Hame Lt Gatharar)

The uniiersigned certifies that the whovae agent le authorized (G tranejort the ahove s,jecifle:d parcantage f the allowatils il or
e provdoced (1o the ebave descrihad proparty In acrredence with the rfaxulations «f the Ralline? Comminsinn ¢f Vaxne, and thet
thie eutharisation will he valld until (uther notice or until cengaliad by the Reilroad Commiseion of Tases, and the unilersigned
fiwther cortifies that the coneervetion lawe of the %tete f Texae ond all rules, reguistinne, ant urdere of the X ailroed Comminnion
uf Texne have been com(lied with In reepect tu the propenty covated by this repurn,

EXECUTED s T 10tk DAY ov__Eghruary TN VE

le 011 &/ijin.in.g_mmq_mm;
4

STATE OF TF.XAS, ; Grady Cyle
COUNTY OF . )

itafure me, the wwiereignal suthority, on this day pereunsily appeared ..
Ynoewn, (o me (o e the {nnm whoee neme te subacribad (o thy shuve (nstrument, who being hy me duly swom on veth states the? he
is authotiged tu nele thife reparr and hae knuwledgs of the facts stated herein and thet seid repoirt te true and corract,

SUNSCRIBED and swors tn hafors me this the e, day of P L
(Yealy Notary Public in snd 10f e o r.E._B_I_B,Tgs.’ County, Toxaa
Reoglutarod In olfice of Ratltoed Commisslon of Texar ut Austin, thin , 10 ,
5, /,7 -~
4 ' vy A, v
RAILROAD MMISHION OF TEXAS o ey
L EARIC I R B I A AR O S
' . Iy et el L Vs i " —
/1 Axent

- e

INSTRUCTIONY: Sepierate euthorisation Ls renuiret fne aach person trensporting vil vr gase Irdm the jessw, and in the evan| ul e
VIl connaction show (1 authorisetisn what portion of the ot or ges esch peter te authutized by taneport, Kach wivl every pro-
ducer of cnimle otl and netural gas in the State of Texnse shell execile winler nath s rapart v ¥orn "'-—i suthurlzing & gatherar
{whather himaeell ot suine nne alee) to traneport the il or gae frum the propertias of such producer und shall fiin eofst repront in the
oflftoe of the Hellroasd Commiesion of Teuns in the Distriatl in whirh euch proprarties ere tucated in FOUK DUVLICATY, ORIGINALS,
Alter the Reilrosd Comemiseinn ngent In charge haee regietered such fepurt anit pleces thereun the Cummisennis AW Seriel
Husder, tws caplew of such report ehall be reiurned to the praducer maliing the repurt or hie daly anuthoriged sgent, 7ne «1 such
copres e retimeid to he da'iverad Ly the producar to the getherer autharised tu trarenr® uil or Kae. Mach Hruducer shall Iile o
separete ren~? (ur aech lesse anvi (3¢ esach gatherer traneporting nil of gse (r0m wald lease. Altar the producsr hus filesd with the
Commiesion sald tepors on Yorm BWa i, It ahall hind seld producer until cancelled by hin, and Il ehall nut ha ne neasary (e the
producer after (1ling hla firet repat on Vedm BW_ | tn file with the Cuminiselon uny subeequent autharigetion rermnt e ¢l § orm
until (&) "perating awnership chenges, (h) the lenes is sulnlivided nr convolidated In which svent AW_ | rrust be eccumperiaf by
o roviasd lesee plat showing the changee, (¢) yatharer ia U he changed, ur :l) the certifirete of camplisnce und suthoetiretion to
tranares il or gae has baen cancelled Ly 1he (Commiseiun. No nll or gee wr.all ' be moved fran any {ense tntil eaid fepurt n ¥Foon
MWt 9 completely evecuted, flled with, end regxtiatered hy the Commieetorte agent. Thie Certlficata und Authosisetion mey he ra.
viked by the Wailraad Commiselon of Texes at any time fur fallive 1 comply with the ottt and yas runesrvatinn laws of the S1ete
wf [etns arvi the rilee, reguletions anid arders of the Wellroad Ccmaleaion nf Tasas.

Ferm | Motice of Intanrion 1o Drill Biled in the Naine of Mlﬁ;,.uwmm,,cmm,_..mmwmm.

(Overator) (l.eone)

INDICAYC PURPOSE OF PILING

HEW LEASE: —
CHANGE OF OPERATING NAME FROM: ——— —-— ~—— .
RECEIVED
CHANGE 07 LEASE MAME PROM) - oo A B.C. OF_TIXAS -
CHANGE OF GATHERER FROM: EE.BL3 19§/.~ .
) 06 _
CONSOULIDATION, SUBDIVISION OF LEASE/S: CORPUT CHRINTI TTXAY

EPFECTIVE DATE, Pebruary 1, 1967

(Haquirad on wil sxceapt new lense)

AEMARKS, Change field name from Lgst Flour Bluff,

U an IW. 70rm hes haen enecuted ofi (hle lesee previvuely, ehow In the space below the serlal numher than essigneq ts: 1t by the Cowmeission:
COMMISSION'S SERIAL NUMHER SW..i, 412253
e@trike oul inasppliceble temme,




RRC Disteict “ / HATLROAD COMMVISSION OF TEX AN E 1 7 W; o k.onn SH-1

Ol AND GAS DIVISTON Am- dat 1-13-%3)

PRODUCPZI\"" CURTIVICATE OF cOMIL. lANCl :\\D AUTHOR " :\'I [()\ .(l [Inl\‘ i our Ol OR GAS FROM LFA' "

- T Flour Blu.L & Fncino
Subdivision

——— e e - ———— e i o0

county - Rueces

/
Hun"'lour Sluff, anc (ttasative Uppcr) _U\“M

_,...-.Q'--—-—
-— ——— g

O RAT - o Hmble QAL & RCiamopmanin RN . LEASE (g 00835 ) @, T, Dumcan

LEAUK NAWY.

REAFRVOIF (For Gun Walls) WELL NO. (For Gun Wellw)

ADDRESS ALL CORRESVPONDENCE CONCERNING 15 FOrRy TO: Humble 04l & Refining Company

STREET Yilson Tewrr — I Corpuag Chriasti CsTAtr . Texes [,

Tha abnve namm) nperator hetvhy authorlzan ._._..‘.‘UU'?’._I‘_‘,{,Q.‘U:_& ,@Q_fi-!!!n_&_q_o!nﬁ““x whone princapnt place of hunipess

i e B et =

u.._...E_L_QA.ﬁO‘S_ZLSQ a Houaton,  Toexan and whose (retd nddresa 1K Oe DO 072. J

(Btreety (City, (Lrate)
[y«

« n&mlillu.)_}‘.gi"ﬂ_._ to trenmport ..._199_, 7, of the [(MeNSRNEALY prodied from the leuse deaignuted sbove until
- CARINGHILAD GAY
(1l e —emrwe

further natice. Othar gatherers tranapatting :':;”L",’l“:"}.:‘ from thin lrine ure;
CAUNMIHEAL LAY
Xone e e A
(Nama of GGetharer) (ilame vl Giutherse,

The unilareigned cerlifles that tha ahove agent le autharissd tu trane;ort tha abve apecifliad percontege of tha allowahle ol ar
goe proiduced f20m \he above deerrihed property In sccordence wilh tha regulat.ons uf tha Kallrow ) Conunlasion uf Tedas, and that
this autharisation will he valld Wil (Wwthee ratice o until canvelled by the Haedroeu Connlesion of Tessas, And the uwinlareigne)
(urthee certi(len thet the cunaarvelinn lawse of tha tate of Texas and all niles, reguletiire, and onlere of the Raetlrnad (ummiaeion
ol Tevae nava hean cumplind with (n reepert (1 1he (envarty coverad by (his repart,

EXECUTED TS TR . 10eh ___bAaY oF_Loabruaxy ., 1067,
le 011 & Rgfining Company

STATY OF TIXAS, )
COUNTY OF )

Nelorte Mme, the wulersigned sutheelry, un *his lay varsonelly eppeare:t [
HAUWn Lo Me 1) he the ,mren ‘whnee name i aha.riha.l tu (he utiive Inetran.ent, who balng by ma duly Ao m on vath Sta‘as that he
18 authoriged (0 make thie rapory and hae vnowladéa ol the facte etated harein t.nd that said rennet (8 trua wiil corracy,

SUNKCRIBIED und aworn to bafore me this the duy of R L J
(Seanl) ——ee Notary Public in und for E_B I Gm Counly, Toxan
Rogistored in office of Rullroad Comminstion of Tesas at Austin, thia _ ,_,_-thnLi Fr .
-~ ’7 -
RAILROAD OOMMISSION OF TEEXAS: I o ot
PSRN LROAD gOM) SXAS ,,r):)
VR B U/l e N e
* i‘Y R \ ' [t S G

t Agent

INITRUCTIONY: flegeareta authariaation Ia rupiired (nr sanh persnn transvutting oil uvr yed (Jm the lease, and in the avant vf e
Pt connactinn ehww (1 autharisati ;1. what nart,on of the vil ar gae each jeraun te aulhwetonl 1) tranaport. Y.ach s every pro
ducer of crnula ol emf netuwrwl gas (n the Ytuie of Tewas ahall ewacuta under vath a report un Yorm AW ) authwising a gatlierar
(whothor himaell ¢ sume nne alea) to tranepart the 21! ur x8e from the properties of aurh producer and -h-?l file eoid raprort (n the
office of tha Nellrnan Commission A Tecan (n the Diatclet In which surh (topertios are lucated In FOUK NORIICATY ORIGIMAL®Y,
Alter the Rellrad Crmmiesion agen’ in cherte has revia’ered anich report snd placed thereon the Cormininelonte Swy terlel
Number, twov coplee nf surh repoe) eshall be retumed o ths producer muking the reyucet 07 his duly authorliaed ayant, one of st
coplas eu reltumad ta he dellvared Ly the protucer 1o the ga*herer authorlsnd tolrensport uil or gae. Kach producer abatl file a
soparate rannet {or aarh lande and for canh gathacar trananarting oll or gus (rom eaid 1eaee. Alter the pruducer hae filed with the
Comrmlestion aelidl raport on Fodr. Y41, I' shall Dhtnd eaid producer untit cencelied by hini, and  ahall not ba necessnry for the
prcducar alter (\ling hie (1ear ropawt wn Form RW oy ‘o (i with the Cammineion any euhea t authorisation eepart cn sutd ¥ orm,
until (e) o uhn ownerehilp ahanges, (b) the lew nubddiviasd o1 coneulidated (n whi ‘1\ ont AW __{ mual ha accon penied hy
8 reviaed ove pley showing tha rhanges, (r) gethe Ia to e changed, ur () the cerlilirate of cormpliance and authurigation to
1rane Poe? nll e gas haa baen cencelled by the Commlasion. Nn ol ur gees ahealt e Anved (run any lrase until eald veport an ¥ oim
AW_ 1 le cmapletely enecutel, {tlod with, nil reglotered by the Crunmivalonts agant. This Centificels and Authorisetion may hHe re-
voke!! by the Railtvad Commiael'm of Tetaa ot ony tima for ltallure ) comply with the «atl und yaa coneeevatinn Jawe of the siiale
of Tetnn arvt the rnileg, reguiatinone and ordars of the Nallraad Commiesion of Teaas,

Parm | Motice of Intentien 1o Deill P liad in the Name of _Jumble 04l & Refiniag Company _ W. R. Duncem .. _ .

(\‘)pounu) (Jemee)

INPICATE PURPOSE OF PILING

MEW LEASH:
CHANGE OF OPEZRATING NAWE FROM; ——————— -
RZCLIVED
CHAMGE OF LEASE NAME FROM: . .. ... _. DRC OF TEXAS __ —
CHANGE OF CATHERER FROM: ..__..WEEB_AI 3 1867 -
’ o.G. L
CON3OLIOATION/3UBOIVISION OF LPASE /% SQRPUL CHAUSTI. TELXASG

EFFECTIVE DATE, Februazy 1, 19267

(Hoqulred on sll sxcept new lanss)

REMARKS, Chaagu fiecld namo from Egst Flour Dluff.

If en SWa| Form hae bean eaocuted n INle leaee previnuely, ehow In the spare halow the serlel Aumbar then sseigned o It by the Commiesion:
COMMIBAION'S SERIAL NUMBER Sw_.y, 412253
o8i-i%e ot Inapplicedle 1erma.
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® I EVANE.
:N\‘o} P‘mm&;;‘o.l ha ‘f’llrd ‘ mn“ 3
o dpDisyict Offics not later RAILRNAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Potential Test Porm
e OIL AND GAS DIVISION D S,
A ANl et FURNISH ALL DATA I FULL-DO NOT USE. ESTIMATES 1-19%2

e

thun apecitied hy teld ruige, — tivne on Reverve Side)

RRC DISTRICT NUMRBER: .1_4

VIELD NAMP-\ - ,‘—"//44-4 '
T toee.

denignate trent Proration Achedule.)

s
u will Mm your 2.1, Report in rep

LEASE. NUMBER

NAME OF OPLRATOR: -

NAME. OF LEASK: M

Z vl
ADDRESS: @A‘ ‘E W (}‘/ EZ, WN,-——. AOCK v >
BLBVATKON

P. O. BOX NO, M&t{. SURVE
COUNTY IN WHICH WELL IS Loc,\rzn..%dczai_,__ Unit Dcalgnllon . Ac. in Unit ~—=

[/ Miles ’\&A'JM direction from WWN“ postolfice o7 town .

Date potential test co«»mncod-%jﬁ/x{__ﬁ_* . 10 d\( ff’ﬂ A M

(Uoc Nameg

LI AL

Date potential tewt completed j}’ "f'[/ 3!' . QC[ Hour > dE 2 :‘4—‘ M.
Has this lease changud operating names within the last 60 daye) L%Q- 1f 80, what wad evious operating
name) — 5 L, "
Has the Log of this well been filad with Deputy Superviaoe ? - ate m}thd
DATA ON "NTIAL T+ e
-

Oute Necossary on Flawing Well / Dete cdane 1.5 !
Flowing pressure on ceg Q/'f"”“'é Mako of Pumplng W Q
Flowing pressure on thy /l// Length of shaks ud WA L

No. strokes per )
Langth of test 2 Hre. % Mins, 8lze wortking berrs

\ Biew choke /7 A Make chokM__. Length of test o Lo Mine.

Date Nacoascary for Soltom vifuge! Pumping Wells
\ ‘lln this well flowed for the entire dutution of this test with.
aut the ues of sweb or other antificial (lowing device> Motor Sise HE/" Pump Model
7 / Pump Peting .D. Total Fluid at Head
C/' i Setting Depth Tubing Sire
\
1a thia well belng jetted) Pt . Length of test Hea, Mine,

Was any oll produced from this well during thiw last lifted
from the reaservolr to the aurfece of the ground by tho une
1f being jetted, how many cuhic feet of gaa ia helng uved toone ol eny davice or meens the use of which la not preacribed
by the Ratiroud Commlulm/(n eatnhilahing potomlull?

PO
.

barrel ol oll recovered?

-~ A COq
Oll producing during thle teat inta Name of P.L. Connactt ¢ o2 44 Zz: —
(Tenb or DTty 11 Shot If Acldiae

Date thia well was laat shot or ecldized No. Quarta used No. Gellons used

Uartels of oll produced {rom !M- well ""5' shol or (reatment to time thin teat wan -noij
Anawer onfy 3 this Tes) wase scossions s by shooling or u-\ ng this Well, )

Darrels of oll produced from this well from (e iofn?!euon date ot pewoeked can.ﬂo‘\ dete to the baginnin, of this fest
leqg to new en QWOJV! aoniy.)
Percent water pfoducod during this test To!nl depth of this -m..._Z_AC_..n.
o

[ this a test of & new wnll foy which no previous allowable has been uclgncd)

e thin a plain retest (not & workavar job) of & well which has & current allowable “.Img’d——%g

What in the 24-hour potentinl at which 1t is cerried currently on prorstion schedule)

> rp———

I this teat Is the result of & workover what wes the nature of the job)
Hour wel} completed Z! 2o A4 M. Dste well comploted __.% -2 et . 19 ;’é- .

THST PRODUCTION DATA

(Purnish Tank Numbern, Size, AV qblv, pot FL.. end all Gauges In Ft. end In. and Nible.)
(indicate mannar ir. which profucl on arrived at by placing result In proper coluown,)

nnLs. 0AUGE PRODUCTION PRODUC TION . PRODUCTION
T:«:x nize pr.R T Low HIOH COMPUTED 997, Tenk 1007 Teak
) 7OOT Poat in, Yool In. Yoot In. jible. Tabise Tebles
Lhic Yoo 12709 | rol sl s e | 7 D @ A "
3 - /5 R
RPSULT OF THIS POTENTIAL TEST (Dbls. of Cn:zou vor 24-hours) 2V (100% Tank. ToL.)
GAS/0IL RATIO OF THDS WELL I8 e Cublo (. of ges pet barrel of Crude OL}

Oravity of oll produced during thie teat (Corrected to A.P.L ¢0 degrees) —ﬁf
’ : ' ' -2
ovem) v

4

- . ‘




y . v ., +
+° #Notice of intention to Delli* thia well was {iled In the name olm_@_‘ﬁp
< .

. . 1 oo
(VI f ‘ ; voow
‘ DATA ON RT.L.1, COMPI,ETION

Daeate *Driling, Plug Nack oe Deepening Permit® was issued

Is Locaticn *REGULAR,® or wan *SPTCIAL PERMIT® required)?

I npucial permit was socured what ie permit number?

Total number of acrea In this leave J'/

Number of crude oll producing welle on (his lease in thin flaki, including the well on which thia potential was taken __.4..—

Locatlon of well, relative to lease bounduries O‘Z. on which this well Ju located: —'y-az—o——lnt from - l“—ﬁ%
.

- -~ )
tine -nd._..._‘/.LZ_Q.__ fert from S “L lne of the _:éém/ fenue
’

Sise of surfage casling /M Number {eet of surlace caeing set L2
l/ ~ -
Size of oll string ‘/j 2 — Number of {eat of oll strin ‘4‘?{,{]"?4

a4

T ey

Typ» of tubing head Type of Bradenhead

Top of pay _‘({Zé__/_:t/ 4“ Depth ;ZQL\/_.,FL 31z¢ tubing run 2 ’Z4(
Perforated from 577‘ to {XO% No. Shotu No. ft, tubling run 67% M

d
Kind of fuel used to dritl thi -.x:i)__.é:e’:‘/ L of tuel uaed LY, €00 pc X
. /A N
Where (uel was IQC\"«LW <

INSTRUCTIONS:  All patentlal test forme, WITH ALL INFORMATION REQUESTED THEREON FILLED IN, ahall he filed in
the Dlstriet Office of the Rallrond Cemmiceinn not later then ten (10) days after the (et la completed and, should the opaerator
fall to fite potentiel tesl In an ecceptable form within the tan (10) dayes ae epeciiied then the sifective dats of the allow,
teaulting from such taet shall not entend Leck more then ten ‘H)) days peior 10 receipt and acceptance of the potentlal te
in the office of the Deputy Muperviser, Thia ten-day provision shall govern regardless of whether the potentiel te
during the month in which It 18 recelved in the olfice of the Deputy Superviess or any peier moath.

EACH WITNY.S8 MUIT SIGN IN HIS OWN HANDWRITING.

We, the undersigned, witnessad thia test and the top and bottom gauges of sech tank Into wl\bcb wodﬂc@“n.
duration of this test, < “';,

PN
' )

Nopp-/q e of Conyan‘ meking taet
e 2 /,L)’m L7

Represantiative ol Offeet Dperator *

Pipe Line Gauger Plps Lirw Conpqny/

Reprenentative of the Rallroad Comminsion

AVEFIDAVIT:
[ HERY.BY CERTIFY that all conditlonn preacribed by the Rallroad Commisslon nf Texan for this potential teat wure com-
plied with and carried nut In full, and that all data snd facts eet forth nn bothnides of thie (orm are true and correct,

Represeniative of CoMmpeany making teat

S

SWORN TO AND SURSCRIDED before me this the

) ., //j ~/ GhacE c. brOWN

(Notary Soaly {

" Notary Public in and for County, Toxas

REMARKS: —_
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CUMMLSSIUN STATEWIVUE URDER NOe 20625502 DATLD NOVEMBEK 35S, 1072
AUTHORIZED NAME CRANGES FRUM MUNBLE ulL & REFINING COe TQ EXXON

CORPs AND HUMBLE PIPEL LINE COMPANY Tu EXXUN PIPELINE CUMPANMY

WiTHOUT FLLING OF COUMMISSIUN FORM P*4 TO BE EFPECTIVE JANUARY s 1973,

DISTRICT= & rxcuo;n.uua BLUFF» EAST (ns%rw.uu.-usu 650
upsnar«i;xxuu ORPs —— KN 7097

LSE NOT0083ISJOIL LEASE=OUNCAN? We Ro
GATREREKST UIL="EXXON

PERMANENT RECORD CHANGE NullcCt = FlLED IN LIEU OF FURM Peg
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i | |
: RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form P-4
OIL AND GAS OIVISION i seta e e e emeire e e 100 ore om o

IR L EREP

Producer's Certilicuto of Compliance and Autborization to Transport Oil nml or
Caningbead Gas'Fiom' ‘ac -0l Lease ov:Gas utl/o! Mno (M a Gax Woll.

R e N R S T (3t ‘ B
28y (3] et
] . . a0~ Ll v . by > bl aind
R : R » well No.
W. R. Duncan
R v memmens: s s o e——
Overator NBGm it oo Too Doy, N T Y R P SR LT T . " Kifective Dato
- RIS T T N T T . __m ”]a
Addrenn . ) County
IR Y P R R -

City, State, Zip Code
Cox DeocER 2 J 840w s -

GAT.ﬁﬁW fr oo faodie o 0} bty s b en et

—onhm Name
. . LXxo¢. 100 %Y
IO ST R TR T O A A M TN A R S A - s .
Addreas k ¢ 4 m Condeneste
- Wilson Tower Aottt ol the m 0::.."‘“ .o
“City Wiate, Zip Code (3 weil well

| ‘ . Sreem
Teaee s e el S () on T3 Ges Vell Gos

" Praem Coroeracion L ENYe€s |- 00 3

:‘uﬁ'-_“iﬂu_amt

"OIL LEeASE
X on {7 Ges Well Can

" OAS wELL

o~

" Addmas ’fx Cesingheud l —., Condensate
. ts PR I IR F A T R N R L T L e S o the (L_'_gl. .
Clu, Stete, Zip.Code, . ... S T IR BT T I BV TPL L IV S o Full Weil
istl Strvam
u‘."'-.c- e N oo BT S PR . [REE R y y
aorvindsvenltor (1) a0 Gomimenl Yo i civitent, se it e e N < CJO“ o D Ges Wsll Qoo
i AGBMBS s AT 0n w4 wptinbiiuatia . vt st Yt Lt ot A s 2 .
Hua SISV A R S C !« £[™ Ceslaghond onden
{-E CNURL R G s e . d‘b Da." D c e
Iv' "‘\. c’“ I LY Y Ot R P S AR A CJ ."ﬁ’.:'“
Gatherer Name : ey ' ) o (T) Ges well Qoo
—_—
Addreas Wt L thew iRy, Wt aft  ampe wlas ot o e A . - onde|
B X A T LA T2 EINS £ PEELIY HE Y TR A S TN A ' Casinghend u ¢ naate
. S B P RTINS Y I YRR A . - d:.h = Ges

&;
Cly, Stata, ,8,939*;3', o o o Ci Pull Weu

e b Tl l' .-'f-\'v'.-ui?..'( RIS S EERTRUR ISP TR . EEEN . * §lroem
AR
e MOTIRDEL IV ) etite] Nale w W Tt ol o v . . . R

INDIEATE PURPOSE OF FILING

ﬁuon Lease or Gas Well. Fora ¥l (Applicalioa for Permit to nuu. oomn or Plug 3eck) filed In the rame of:
bss o ods duw 'hw-«n o1 e Lot n\ st e b,

z,..mPP',M%" 1 .-uhm bue o x.J“x & S IV LA R
] Chaoge of Catherer

Dmthld-ch- ——
BUOSNAY DT AUMUG . LA SETRCHL . WM LN a L Lt e -

operator aame from L.

l,uu .

POR ARC USE ONLY
Field No.

Qperelor No. .

. LB RSGEE = e ¢ gt s S AP

DOA'C'Mnm&!lJJ_._g_ﬁg‘ yitrtan —

o { >
L SR Y S
Previous Form P-4 epproval date {{ filed (or prioe SW-1 aunbder) B T TR Wabe? e Bave

REMARKS: e e MAR 011973

e
AUTHORIZATION @Y CURRENY OPERAT ‘
The mndernigned contiline that the above sgeet is suthorized to trasaport the sbove specified percentage of Ihe allowsdle oil or gen

produced from he ebove deecrt property Io accordance with the reguletions of the Railroed Commineion of Teses. and (hat thia
authorisation will be valid aotice oruntii-cancelled by the Raliroed Commission of Texsa, and the \ndoulmd fNrher

‘Roop Codn'§

Proration Spectalfse . 512 884ebS)1

OPERATOR NAME CHANGE w«n-dm\
The enderuigned, being e provitus spursior. has trunaferned cpergdag respoasibilily oo the ebove property.

Operstor Signstere
Abddem Tite
City, gmte Area




INSTRUCTIONS " -

1. Eech and every opemtor of oil, ses und/or condensate producing progerties in the Stete of Tezas
shall file with the propaz RRC District Office three (3) copies plus one additiosal copy for each
gatherer shown on this [oem authorizing the gatheror(s) (whether aimself or somzone else) to transport
tbe oll, gax and/ot condensate (rom the propertios of such prodocer.

2. A_utborintlon in required for cach person or gatherer transporting oil, ges and/or condeczate from
an oil leasc.or ges well. [n the cose of a split canmection, the percentage of oil, gas and/or conden-
sate each gatherer is authorized to trannport shall be shown,

.3 BEach. opnbt shell (ile o sepurate (o for cach oif lease or gas well Listing all amtbarized gutheters
foe this oil lcese or gas well on one form. Effective date is nqnlnd to be shown on all chncn
Mndmmonunwlmouvell

4. No oil, gas aod/or condennate nhall be moved from any oil lease or gus well uoti] this form is com-
plctod and lilad with the proper RRC District Office.

ARer the RRC agent in churgo han approved this form, two (2) coples will be reteised by the RRC
and the remaining copies will be dintributed to the producet and to cach gmberer.

S. After an aperator has filed this form with the RRC, thereby establishing bimself as the cusment
operator, it shall bind xaid operator until cancelled by him or revoked by tbe RRC. A sew Form P-4
shall be filed if there is: (a) change in operator, (b) change ia- ‘gatherer(s), - {c) chmage in
field name, (d) changn in lease oame, (@) consolidation or subdivision of lease(s), or () suthorization
(o traaspat productioa hes been cencelled by the RRC. (When consolidgeting or sub-dividing, attech
to eoch copy of Vorm P-4 a CC Form with a BEFORE and AFTER plat of 1cese showing chenges.
Pm should show distence to lease line ond between wells clou nml puuuon units essigned f
" acreeqie is in the ficld's aliocetion formule.) T T

6. If this form is €iicd because of or includes a change in operstor name, the pew operstor will be the
cummont operator and will cxecute this form. The proper lines under “‘ladicets Purpose of Filing '
_sball be checked and completed. Aulhotlu!lon to the gatherer(s) shall be by the sew or curent
operator. The previous operstor is roquired to execite the ““Operstor Nno Change Acknowledgment’®
bofore the RRC records will be changed.

7. This autborizetion may be revoked by the RRC st say time for failare to comply with the oil and
T = gas comservation laws of the State of Texss and the rules, regulations and orders of the Railrosd

. Cosmission of Toxan,
' NOTE: FILING OF FORM P-S (ORGANLZATION REFONT) SHOWING EXACT OPERATING NAME IS
REQUIRED FOR ALL NEV OPERATORS AND/OR CEQAMZATION 'CMANGER.

32 DIGITS (SPACES) I8 THE LWITATION FOR OPERATING AND LEASE NAMES AB-
BREVIATIONS SHOULD 0 USED ti* NECESSARY TO CONFORM TO THE LIMITATION.

u .
v i T T T R T PN “ D L T B R LT L YT PR A A Sty o - L T
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RAILRCAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS F°:"'_|g‘,1
OIL AND TAS DIVISION emzam—n e e e e e e e o vem—
e | RRE DN T

Producor's Contificate of Compliance and Autborization to 'l'muvou Oil um!,'or _..Foue . e o]
Casinghead Gar Frém-an: Oll 1owis or Gas and/er: On‘nam l’n- ° Gu Rell. RRC Ol Lease No.™

RS IS AV T R TR TS ST O i U OO TP IR — . . T cm— o =~
Fio\d Nem i i tdent. No.
T N R £1 TS5 T ' - . ' B - R
- e T S T e e ol Ko "™
W R IRINCAD S -
Oporator NAB i 2nedhaos 107 R din Ho ebogeaatt el e e N Eitoctive Date
.. Excon CORpoRation, . . oo ‘%.szry_h.,\?)}.,_..._--
Addrees N .
B RTEARE FHIE L TP oo '

Ruecos .. .. oo ]
Survey
lour Bluff & Encinal Subd

O LBASE

|__Wilson T
Ciy, E%.Lz'w! !o’fc

CATHARRERS w 70 wotsli ol ot praagsy o onde cwre it

CAS WRLL

Qatheter Name ' <' : S 1) Ges Well Ge
~ Exxon Pipeline Cowpany E NN ON 100 __ % \E ou/ e
ADAr@as -t el 1I0T G IR TOA Ly WY L L] L e st pee o] : 7 Casinghead ) Condwasate
P, 0. Box 2220 ot - 1o ofthe. . Gas . .
[ “Clty, State, 21p Code G rell woii
B ™

N %og_ Corporation N
A N
L_auxw R IR TR I AR I T ST R Ty '
U-.l'tozl’ N . JL S el it st
\l Chrl g SUTUNUNAE A POA

n AL VAV wils &)
Co! £ a8 2

y f . ;‘;.".‘A,-.-.h\-,n - "‘ . J_m_* 'g‘gj;;..\ c-] Gas Well Gos
4 o the . < m g::lnghud VI C] Condensate
] — 3 NNilwell

' Sireeny

um IR Ty L IR T ’ - S . D - .
Lo . ) . . Oll
QI IINTEII3Ua (1 B (X)) T tiad-to i heti it S e tude bon e, o % D L D .0_“ Well Gas
AWI FARa AeDieit 4l 14 gRGoRtEane s AR DA wpr g B e, s e e D ‘Coslaghood m Cond te
I R Y NN S RN TS T W e a . Ho‘th On .
€T, state, Zip Cods ML . Yoll wolt
P R R R A R Y o L T O A N I R R AR T RN R FE ' C:) Stream
CGelhorer Nome BT . (‘J ol ) Ges Woll Gan
%
Addrwea .0y i3, NGOG WY Al NREE Y labve e e e 0, R g * 1) Caninghond (O3 Condensate
- . Cay s IO T ofthe Qes .
City, Stee, 2 éob ) . A 7)) Puit welt
Hint e owat el t oyl ad e dand e A3 e g - 7 dtream

F MR ERH T R T KR tD TR MRS AR ST

INDICATE' PURPOSE "OF "FILING

[ New Oll Loane or Gas Well. M'-.mml«hnluobrul.D«uﬁu?luaocl)m«llnmnn oft

hos tia ad? dvw ity v swediet el smet e e tvetd

|,ono
\ buus) ax? Yo oo haa spnitalugst ool el S s d e . .

Chmnge of Gatheror ] POR RRC UsE OnLY
C) Cumge fleid name from - . | Fretd No.

A1IMAM SMITASIATIO TDAZN SAIWOIe Ve e tees o . ok
LT Y U Y YU —— s o v+ e o= § OPOIOIOT NO, ]
(3 Change leone noma from .oy rpre sy pcectrpmpesmer vy : . o
3 Coascitdetion or sebdivdalad of 16iine (Atetmase rmaimd S0 inmtroctions.) : . Ve Beuw.

. 3 ) 73 v e 4

Previoas Form P-4 approval date if Nled (or prior §U.1 number) N - UL ALS T APR l 9 ’ 973
REMARKS : . — P

AUTHORIZATION BY CURRENT OPERATOR - —
TVe andevnigned

contifise thet the sbuve ageat is suthorized to trasaport the above specified percentage of the slloweble ofl or gas
produced from the adove drecribed propenty Ia eccosdance with the nmlnlao of the Reilroad Covamlnsion of Texzea, end that thie
authorization will be valld emtll ootice or ustil cancelled by the Rellroad Commission of Tezas, and the underaigned further
cortifes that the conservatice of the Siate of Tezas ead atl mles, regulstiona, and orders of the Relircad Comminaion ol Tezes
fhave been complied with io

4-17-7

R, Af TOSAR .l
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INSTRUCTIONS .: ') "%
[ —————————

1. Each and every operstor of oll, ras «od/ot coodensate .pmducing propecties in the State of Texau
shall file with the proper RRC District Offico three (3) copies plus ooe addltioul copy for each
gatherer shown on this (orm authorizing the gatherer(s) {whether lmnclr oc muone elge) to tmupolt
the oit, gas and/or condennate from the properties of such prodocer. ‘

2. Authorization is required for cnch penion or gatherer transporting oil, ges sad/or condenxate from
an oil leane or gas well. In tho ceno of a split coamsction, the pecceatage of oll, gas aad/or conden-
sate esch gatherer is authorized to tranaport shall be shown.

122..... 3. Eech operator shall file a sepazate form for.coch il lcase_or gas well listing o)l authorised gatberers
for this oil lease or goa well on one form. Effective date ia n@m to be shown on all ehnm-
but not necessary on » new !rase or well,

4. No oil, gas and/ot condensate shull bo moved from esy oil lene ot gas well until tlns fom is com-
pleted and filod with the proper RRC District Office.

ATl le s ST T FLTET LR~ Con P gl
hiad PR . A Pt M,

ST

‘:-

| AfRter the RRC agent In charge has approved this form, two (2) coples will be retained by the RRC
aod the remaining copies will be distributed to the producer and to.each gatherer.

S. Alter an operator has filed this form with the RRC, tbercby establishing himseifl as the cutreat

" operstor, it shall bind said operator until cancelled by bim or revoked by the RRC. A new Form P4

shall be filed il there is: (a) change in oporator,” (b) change” ingetherex(s), '(c) chnge in

field name, (d) change in lease namo, (e) consolidation or subdivision of leese(s), or (f) aathorization

to trunsport productioa hes been cencelled by the RRC. (When conselideting or sub-dividing, attech

to cach copy of Form P-¢ ¢ CC Form with ¢ NEFORE ond AFTER plat of lease showing chenges.

' Plat should show distence (0 lease lime ond bcuucn vclu clou wml puuuon wms culqncd if
ecreoge is 1n the ficid's ollocation formule.) -

T ‘E":?.w“.?*—‘ w’_’ . ‘-',';g:'m ve :vl'g

S 6. If this form is (iled because of or includes a change in operator aeme, the new operstor will be the
] current opetator and will cxocute this form. The proper lines under “‘Indicate Purpose of Filiag °
_ shell be checked and comploted. Autlmmuon to the whonn(l) clull he by the ocw or cuuenl
operator, Tbe previoun opeorator is nqulmd to
before the RRC recorda will be changed.

7. This authorizetion may be revoked by the RRC st aay time for failwe to comply with the oil end
_ - O ‘conservotion laws of the State of Texas and the rules, regulstions end orders of the Railroed
e e Cowsissico- d’ Texss.

Y B AT T T

v NOTZ: FUING OF FORM P-5 (ORGANIZATION REPORT) SHOVING BIACT OPERATING NAME
REQUIRXD FOR ALL NE¥® OPRRATORZ AND/OR ORGANIZATION CHANGES.

32 Dl(‘-jﬂ‘ﬂ (SPACKS) 13 THR LIMITATION FOR OPERATING AND LEASE NAMER ASB-
BREVIATIONS SHOULD BR USED I1F NECESSARY TO CONFOSM. TO THE LIMITATION.
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u rees R OAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
Plugging Kec — OIL. AND GAS DIVISION
\

\

Form W-3

U RNE Diawier

FILE INDUPLICATE WITH DISTRICT OFFICE OF DISTRICT IN WHICH

‘ |
_ WILSON TOWER, CORPUS CHRISTL TEXAS 78401 o
# SURFPACK LOCATIO \

'3.!:9 eeer ;*:um une, ano__ $:70  recreeon  EAST  Lme

"0. I?YIQN. BLOCK, AND RURVEY
LR ZLURE + ENQINGL fuomﬂod

e s e b S it

WELL 15 LOCATED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER PLUGGING e
3. LMD NAME (ve per RRC Records) U1 LEABE NANK T
seut Beore Easy [Masswr doog o | Wk Vweny . TV

2:3=4

15 Dats Onilling

U. Nate Drilling

®lo%e

pe e w s Wae Voo e v

[13. Type of Wari (ON, Ges, Oy 16. Type of Completion (Singla, Ove), €te.) 17, Totel Oapth |

e vy s L

V8. FORM Wal (lntention 1o Drit)) Piled 1n Name of NUMBLE (lll, & REﬂ“‘“Gnéé."-"" .

14, Date Vo) Plugged
O SinerL€ 078 | 16

Well Number

Coun;
Nuec6$

Dote Dritling

o/ 1in?
-0

[

e —— |

* vo et pmmm— S48 myve—

20 Nno-;;‘ Addrons of Paery Plugging Well o
| Fisn Ore Neue Savicme d‘mnm;, Gox 10897, _’_t(wq-j‘ Texas MM0%
27, Cosing ond Tubing Reserd elrer Plugging ) T e

PUTINWELL o LerTINwRLL
— 302 _ rREY incwes  __reeY . ..\ncwes
.___.l%:_.,_ __11%,00 T Y XY
d Q.-...!.?;: URIURUREEPNE, £ 1 V1., W
—— 2N ewdioe  _ T T T NewS

R L L o T

.30 Nemes ond Addronaes of Surfacs Ownar of Woll Site and Opevaters of 0“':;0_’;;";!'" Letson

S Gas Company . Mo a1, CoflonT Gusisd), TRALGS. 0

- S L I T e o me o

u.u.m.gamwnﬂvm 10-ouch ot the cheve-ond RRC Digsvtey OM1ec® Dy' 1 549‘b

Yes G .. N0 . T U S O, o

- 2l b x .. e e e -.mm..m-_.__.
- CRRYIPICATE: AT . ‘

complete, to the beat of my knowledge,

sraseg tn
GWdronk  eRommow ssrcwust
cowntn‘f RTA’"'° CONPANY ’ TITLE
. Th o PN w00 Moo Loww whdy 06 ACCowhevIoq PR el © Duiiv 8 gimiaentT Bt Bl e ey b
‘Dignetoret  REPRESENTATIVE OF RATLNOAD COMMISSION C <

-
Sy

*All Dey Holas, Filt in Roverss Side,

LR B VD

1‘—.. ‘M.;.T".mm TSN Y - - pmsmmur ~es ﬂ—aw&--n-ﬂl-ﬂ_-—“-ﬁ
PLUG o1 ... 290 sacks  vor__ . S%Le _ sorrom.__ 8637ty (‘:‘!’.é.%.,.-.__..
PUGez .99 _ _ sacks TOP [XE & sorrom.. _ _LIS§ ——TYPE ..C_!-.‘.‘.‘.J._.__.-.._
PUGeY e I3 cacks  top... . 109 __ sorvom.._. 0109 yypp Censa ¥
UG s . S sacks TOP_ ... . SOTTOM ..o ™ YVYPQL ...9.9'.!..’.!...-... —

30 Wes Well fillag with Mud-Ueden Pluid,  YES 21. How wes Nvd ol ied? - — 1723 Mot Werght

| Hlaetennears e ST w0 & Power Bime 10.0  Levoa
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T A e e et end
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- SRR, { { T TTT- |
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Y A ‘..,.-‘; ! declare under pensities prescribed in Anticle 6036¢c, R. C. 8., thai | em authurized 10 make thin repont.
that thie e was red Dy me or under my supervinion end direction, end that data and {acin atated

18- _
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30. Poe Ory Melas, thie Perm mue? bo sctompented by eithar o Dsiller’s, Bloatrte, Redicociivity or Acousticel/Sonle Lopger aveh Log musr be relessed o @
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TR AILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXA Forn W.15
| OIL AND GAS DIVISION ey ttbed

CEMENTING REPORT

31204 .

8" Cognty = =
' {{ F]
e r‘-rmﬁ“rm

— s ——— - PROOUCTION MULTI-STAGE
CASING CEMENTING DATA] v v e 1o -MARAeE | R, CASING CEAMENTING PROCESS
R T TP R P Y N TLI S VIR CL R AT TN R . '

KT ETE R CAtNG 9":: Pourhl.SMuo Tool See

8. " .Comontiag Dede . i .03 {7000 e URT D

R L TR S 4
B '-("’u'\“mu‘“‘h‘“’ IR IR R

T TTT(0) atimated % n'-n'o- Hole. lllpllvlﬂlt Uaed in,
- Coloutstions,

*10. Size of Casing (harhes 0.D.)
m._m-uwwtuumm.) LT,

ra

R .9--0

L . (ﬁ”h .'. .-‘~' .. .: l"- <.

(b Th Sy S o ‘
T o P (Lt o Gty By i

(%) n Secend Blurry

R T B s R , B—
(©) Tn TR Servy ._ -
‘m“‘ﬁ 'i ~ ....-',e. .o.-...uo.-“ . N D . N .: v :"' T
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: T N el & " . Y SO
rene. TN BEE X AR S0 . X sh e eed
L‘](.‘..- ; h‘_,-. : .o . . Joe T}

SIS TY

 (d) oW Sturry Velume Pumped (outt) .

17, Calewered Amwular Nolgh of Comeat Slacvy )
_ Sehiad Pipe ()
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anthorised (o muke this cortification, that the comonting of cesing and/er authorized 10 meke (Nie eonifieation, that § have knowledge of the well deta
e plaring «f coment pluge (n this well as shown In the repert wee omd Informetlion presented In (Ris report. and Uhat deta end (ecte presonted
poslwimed v mo or under my supervicion, and hal the comonting data eh bath eides of thie form are (rVe, corvert, and eamplete to tho best of
anil fascte prosented on Both sides of thia form are (1ve, correet, ond my hnowledge, Thie vortificolion vuvers oll well data el informelion
vomplete tu the heasr of my bmowiedge. The corntification covers preaenied Joreln .
comaniing Jdcte . _ shlv._, o
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P. 0. Box 1057
Breet Aieess o¢ P.O, Boa ) s Tegirast Address v P.O. Den ]
Beeville, Texas 76102 WILSON TOWER, CORPUS CHRISTJ, TEXAS 78401 | -
Cuy. Sate 2lp Codv °City, Btete Zip Code
Telephone _512 _.&M *Telephone :‘L 39,-“"
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INSTRUCTIONS

1. A. This form shall be flled by the operator in the RRC Diatrict Office with:
(1) Each copy of an initiel Form Q-1 or W-2 If  cementing report I8 required by Stetewide or Speclal Rules, or If exception le needed
to cementing requirements In Statewide or Speclel Ruless
() Each copy of Form W.J;
(X Bach copy of Fora W-4 I & maltiple parellel casing completion,

&, A? lcast an original and one copy of this form shell de filed for aach cementing company uaed on s well. i
C. The comenting of different cosing strioge on & well by one cementing company may he consolidated on one form (to be filed in duplicete).

2. Cementing Company and Operator shell comply with the applicable portions of Stetewide Rulee 8, 13, and 14. For offshore operations ,
Cemmnting Company and Operator ahall comply with Statewide Rule § XE).
3. If setting FULL AMOUNT OF SURFACE CASING:

A. Depth to protect fresh water determined by:
(L) Field Rule
(2) Texas Water Development Doard, if ao Fleid Rule

(). Set surface caslag below depth to be protected and cement {rom casing shoe to ground surface.

4. IF SETTING ANYTHING OTHER THAN THE FUL.L ANOUNT OF SURFACE CASING, PERMISSION SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION. .

It settang NO SURFACE CASING (See ltem 4 adove.):

A. 1l no multi-stage tool ls used, the next deepe? casing string shall be cemented f2om the ceslng shoe tu the aurfecs.

A. il uning the multi-atage tool cn the next deeper atrlag, cement (rom the depth thet protects [rosh water sands to the surface.
6. 1If setting SHORT SURFACE CASING (See Item 4 adove.):

A. Cement short sarface casing (rom the shoe to the surface.

B. Whether the multi-atage tool Ia or le not used on the next deeper casing string, coment from the depth that pretects fresh water sands to:
(L) the surface, or
(2) o point midway between shoe of surface atring and the surface. Compllance will e conaidered Ll a tempersture survey shows that
the tap of the cement ie at least onesthird of the distance (rom the shoe of the sutface string to the surfece.

7. Settiag PRODUCTION STRING of Caning: (Statewide Rules; Speclal Rules may vary.)

A. Cement to a point at least 600 (eet above the casing ahoe. . _
1 Waen 3,000 feet or more of plpe (s set for the production or protecting string. a minimum of 30 feet of cement shall be left Inslde the pipe. .
8. PLUGGING and ABANDONING: a

A. Cement plugs ahal) be placed In the well dore as required by Rules and Regulations of the Commission plus any additionsl plugs se may

be specified by the RRC District Director.

B The alalmem amount of cemont in each plug eball be & aluny veluse o'o the smount necessary to fill the csiculated
: volume of 100 feet of the hole Plug is placed.

c. _A 10 foot cement plag is required to be placed ia the top ol the well.

»
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AD CONMISSION OF TEXAS Form W~2
O1l. AND OAS DIVISION Mov 7°4 Aa
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20. Colﬂlﬂd 2¢ Hour Oil . 8BLS Geos -~ - uCe 'mo - 88LS Ol Gravity « API « 40" | Cosing Prossure
‘ 6,0 . 14 ¢ $2,1 — st
t\ . m: &::’ o Arifciet Floving Duviea Ured During 3300 Produeed Prior o Tout ow & Rewerked Weily) |av. umnn GosoOll
A S Yo B M OO . b2 25833 |
l& L____Ng?!a TEST SHOULD OE: mu WOURS UNLESS OYNIIVISI SPICINID N PIELD AULES e _—

INSTRUCTIONS: All potentiel test Forma, with el information requested thereon filled in, shall be (iled
in the Dustrict Office of the Railroad Commission not latler then ten (10) days sfer the teat is completed
end, should the operstor fail to file potential test in an ucceptable Form withinethe ten (10) da¥s ss specie
hqd.thon the: effective date of the aliowable resuiting from such teat shall not extend beck more than ten
“(10) days prior to receipt add acceptence of the potential test Form in the Diatrict Office, Thia Ten.Day
provizion shall govem regardless of whether the poteatlal teat is teken during the month in which it \s
‘recelved in the District Office or eny priar month. Fill in only the (ront of thia Form when reporting only
a pateatisl test; if well is newly completed or recompleted, (il 1n reverse side also.
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: troe, “comeet, and complete, the Sest of my knowledge.
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AYRON LL, Chelrmen
i €, LANGOON, Comminsioner
8N RAMIEY, Commiseinner

poaiagdaszr o

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

ARTHUR M. BARSECK
Chiol Enginper

Janis C, OULOIN
Otrecier 3 Preduriion
ond Proretion

KANECSTY O, THOMPION BUILDING [ ] CAPITOL SPAYION « &, O, DRAWER 12047 [ AVBYTIN, TEXAD 707010

febrvary 27, 1873

bxon Company
Ntlson Tower
Corpus Christi, Texas 73401

Gentlemen:

This is in reply to your letter of Ferruary 23, 1973
requesting an exception to the 10,000 -
ratio limitation for your

Upper) | Pield; —MGeces

It is understood that all gas produced from this well
is used either fqr gas lift or sales and none is flared,

In view of the above, the Commission hereby grants
permigsion as requested.

Yours very truly,

James C. Bouldin
Director of Production
and Proration

JCB/ - .
cc: RRC - Corpus Chrised
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N COMPANY, USA.

WILSONYOWER « CORPUS CHAISTL, TEXAS 78404 /L /6 . g
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PROOLC 1IN DEVAUTMENT
EOUTH TEAASR DoyOn

February 23, 1973

Exception to 10,000=1 Xaput Gas 041
Ratfio Rulo, W, R. Duncan Well No, 1
(00835) , Flour Bluff, East (Massive
UP.) Pield, Nueces County, Texas

Mr, James C. Bouldin
Railrosd Commission of Texas
P. O, Draver 12967

Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Sir:

We respectfully requast an exception to Section 7, Article 6008 of the Taxas Civil
Statutes in order that the subject Well may be gas lifted at an {nput gas ofl ratio
greater than 10,000-1. On a 24 hour test recently taken, the Well produced as
follows:

Barrels of Fluid 92
Barrels of 0Ll 6
Isput Gss 041 Ratio 25833
Poruation Gas 01l Ratio 34334
‘Output Gas 01l Ratio 60167

Casingbesd gas from this Well is processed through the Flour Biuff Gas Plant.

Yours very truly,

Proration Speclalist, South Texas Division
Exxon Compeany, U.S.A.
(s division of Bxxoa Corporation)

GRI/agh
ec: R. J. lee

4 DORBIOR OF EXXON CORPORATION

58360
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GeoPlus Water Well Report

Geolens by GeoSearch

Target Property:

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78418

Prepared For:

Hanson Professional Services

Order #: 157276
Job #: 383805
Project #: 19L0247A02
Date: 11/16/2020

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805



http://www.geo-search.com
http://www.geo-search.com
https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
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Disclaimer

The information provided in this report was obtained from a variety of public sources. GeoSearch cannot ensure and makes no

warranty or representation as to the accuracy, reliability, quality, errors occurring from data conversion or the customer's interpretation of
this report. This report was made by GeoSearch for exclusive use by its clients only. Therefore, this report may not contain sufficient
information for other purposes or parties. GeoSearch and its partners, employees, officers And independent contractors cannot be held
liable For actual, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages suffered by a customer resulting directly or indirectly from any
information provided by GeoSearch.

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805



Target Property Summary

Target Property Information

Laguna Shores Redhead Pond
Corpus Christi, Texas 78418

Coordinates

Phase | ESA

Area centroid (-97.286787, 27.6428712)

1 feet above sea level

USGS Quadrangle
Oso Creek Ne, TX

Geographic Coverage Information

County/Parish: Nueces (TX)
ZipCode(s):
Corpus Christi TX: 78418

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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Database Radius Summary

FEDERAL LISTING

Acronym Search TPIAP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile | 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (>TPIAP) (> 1/8) (> 1/4) (>1/2) | >1 Mile
(miles)
NWIS 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
SUB-TOTAL 0 0 0 o [ o] o 0

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805

2 of 30




Database Radius Summary

STATE (TX) LISTING

Acronym Search TP/AP 1/8 Mile 1/4 Mile 1/2 Mile 1 Mile Total
Radius (0-0.02) | (> TPIAP) (> 1/8) (> 1/4) (>1/2) | > 1 Mile
(miles)
SDRD 0.5000 0 2 13 3 NS NS 18
TCEQ 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
TWDB 0.5000 0 0 0 1 NS NS 1
WUD 0.5000 0 0 0 0 NS NS 0
SUB-TOTAL 0 2 13 4 0 0 19
TOTAL 0 2 13 4 0 0 19
NOTES:
NS = NOT SEARCHED
TP/AP = TARGET PROPERTY/ADJACENT PROPERTY
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
Order# 157276  Job# 383805 3 0of 30




Waterwell Map

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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Located Sites Summary

Map Database Site ID# Relative Distance Site Name Address PAGE
ID# Name Elevation From Site #
1 SDRD TX256606 Higher 0.031 mi. DUNCAN CEMETARY X 8
(7 ft.) NNE
(164 ft.)
2 SDRD TX25161 Higher 0.104 mi. NE PITTENCRIEFF 346 GRAHAM RD., CORPUS 9
(4ft) (549 ft.) AMERICA CHRISTI, TX 78418
3 SDRD TX73755 Higher 0.134 mi. NE FLOUR BLUFF ISD WALDRON ROAD, CORPUS 10
(4 ft) (708 ft.) CHRISTI, TX 78418
4 SDRD TX133065 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 11
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133073 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 12
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133078 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 13
(31ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133084 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 14
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133086 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 15
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133090 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 16
(3ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133093 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 17
(3 ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133094 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS 18
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION CHRISTI, TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96825 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, 19
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96828 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, 20
(31t) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96832 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, 21
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96836 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, 22
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION TX 78418
(1098 ft.)
5 SDRD TX305227 Higher 0.298 mi. W JOE WILSON 2017 WALDRON, FLOUR BLUFF, 23
(13 ft.) (1573 ft.) X
6 TWDB 83-22-903 Lower 0.453 mi. EAST FLOUR BLUFF 24
(O ft.) SSE STATE WELL AA-1
(2392 ft.)
7 SDRD TX173177 Higher 0.457 mi. TERRY DEFPARD 1810 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, 26
(6 ft.) NNE TX 78418
(2413 1t.)
7 SDRD TX176585 Higher 0.457 mi. BOB BEAURGARD 1817 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, 27
(6 ft.) NNE TX 78418
(2413 1)
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
Order# 157276 Job# 383805 5 of 30
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Site Summary By Database

Map Database Site ID# Relative Distance Site Name Address
ID# Name Elevation From Site
1 SDRD TX256606 Higher 0.031 mi. DUNCAN CEMETARY >
(7 ft.) NNE
(164 ft.)
2 SDRD TX25161 Higher 0.104 mi. NE PITTENCRIEFF 346 GRAHAM RD., CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(41t) (549 ft.) AMERICA 78418
3 SDRD TX73755 Higher 0.134 mi. NE FLOUR BLUFF ISD WALDRON ROAD, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(4 ft) (708 ft.) 78418
4 SDRD TX133065 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133073 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133078 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(31ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133084 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3 ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133086 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133090 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133093 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX133094 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX
(3 ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION 78418
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96825 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(3ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96828 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(31t) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96832 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(3 ft) SSwW NAVAL AIR STATION
(1098 ft.)
4 SDRD TX96836 Higher 0.208 mi. CORPUS CHRISTI BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(3 ft) SSW NAVAL AIR STATION
(1098 ft.)
5 SDRD TX305227 Higher 0.298 mi. W JOE WILSON 2017 WALDRON, FLOUR BLUFF, TX
(23 ft) (1573 ft.)
7 SDRD TX173177 Higher 0.457 mi. TERRY DEFPARD 1810 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(6 ft.) NNE
(2413 ft.)
7 SDRD TX176585 Higher 0.457 mi. BOB BEAURGARD 1817 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
(6 ft.) NNE
(2413 ft.)
6 TWDB 83-22-903 Lower 0.453 mi. EAST FLOUR BLUFF
(0ft) SSE STATE WELL AA-1
(2392 ft.)

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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Elevation Summary

Elevations are collected from the USGS 3D Elevation Program 1/3 arc-second (approximately 10 meters) layer hosted at the NGTOC. .

Target Property Elevation: 1 ft.
EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

Map Database Name Elevation  Site Name Address Page
ID# #
1 SDRD 7 ft. DUNCAN CEMETARY X 8
2 SDRD 4 ft. PITTENCRIEFF AMERICA 346 GRAHAM RD., CORPUS CHRISTI, 9
TX 78418
3 SDRD 4 ft. FLOUR BLUFF ISD WALDRON ROAD, CORPUS CHRISTI, 10
TX 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 11
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 12
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 13
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 14
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 15
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3 ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 16
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 17
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR 1731 D STREET, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 18
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 19
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3 ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 20
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 21
STATION 78418
4 SDRD 3ft. CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR BUILDING 305, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 22
STATION 78418
5 SDRD 13 ft. JOE WILSON 2017 WALDRON, FLOUR BLUFF, TX 23
7 SDRD 6 ft. TERRY DEFPARD 1810 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 26
78418
7 SDRD 6 ft. BOB BEAURGARD 1817 EMMAUS, CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 27
78418
LOWER ELEVATION
Map Database Name Elevation  Site Name Address Page
ID# #
6 TWDB 0 ft. EAST FLOUR BLUFF STATE WELL 24
AA-1
www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
Order# 157276  Job# 383805 7 of 30
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Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.031 mi. (164 ft.) NNE

MAP ID# 1
Elevation: 7 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX256606
TRACK #: 256606
DATE ENTERED: 2011-06-14
OWNER NAME: DUNCAN CEMETARY
OWNER ADDRESS: NOT REPORTED
FLOUR BLUFF, TX NOT REPORTED
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.642778000 LONGITUDE: -97.289167000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2011-06-13 STATIC LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2011-06-13 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2011-06-13
DEPTH DRILLED: 63 TYPE OF WATER: GOOD

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL
PROPOSED USE:
IRRIGATION
COMPANY INFORMATION:
COMPANY NAME: MIKES DRILLING AND PUMP SERVICE
COMPANY ADDRESS: P O BOX 1473
ARANSAS PASS, TX 78335

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=256606&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.104 mi. (549 ft.) NE

MAP 1D# 2
Elevation: 4 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#: TX25161
TRACK #: 25161
DATE ENTERED: 2003-09-04
OWNER NAME: PITTENCRIEFF AMERICA
OWNER ADDRESS: 346 GRAHAM RD.
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.644722000 LONGITUDE: -97.283611000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2003-08-06 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2003-08-06 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 13 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: ENVIROCORE, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 6913 MEAOWBREEZE PKWY.
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78414

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=25161&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.134 mi. (708 ft.) NE

MAP I1D# 3
Elevation: 4 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX73755
TRACK #: 73755
DATE ENTERED: 2006-01-09
OWNER NAME: FLOUR BLUFF ISD
OWNER ADDRESS: 2505 WALDRON ROAD
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.645278000 LONGITUDE: -97.283611000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2004-04-08 STATIC LEVEL: 10

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2004-04-08 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2004-04-08
DEPTH DRILLED: 168 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

INDUSTRIAL

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: MARTIN WATER WELLS

COMPANY ADDRESS: 2151 NORTH HIGHWAY 77
ROBSTOWN, TX 78380

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=73755&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133065
TRACK#: 133065
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-11 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-11 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 17 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133065&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133073
TRACK#: 133073
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-12 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-12 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 20 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133073&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133078
TRACK#: 133078
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-12 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-12 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 19’ TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133078&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133084
TRACK#: 133084
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-12 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-12 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 19’ TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133084&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133086
TRACK #: 133086
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-12 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-12 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 19’ TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133086&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133090
TRACK#: 133090
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-13 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-13 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 19’ TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133090&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133093
TRACK#: 133093
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-13 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-13 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 17 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://s3.amazonaws.com/geosearch-public/DigitalDeliverable/Clients/yJ0ntVk5ePpQdEpxeL8LkQ==/157276/index.html
https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=133093&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX133094
TRACK #: 133094
DATE ENTERED: 2008-01-30
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: 1731 D STREET
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2007-12-14 STATIC LEVEL: NOT REPORTED'
DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2007-12-14 WATER LEVEL DATE: NOT REPORTED
DEPTH DRILLED: 17 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING, INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX96825
TRACK #: 96825
DATE ENTERED: 2006-11-02
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: BUILDING 305
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2006-10-25 STATIC LEVEL: 10.5'

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2006-10-26 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2006-10-25
DEPTH DRILLED: 20 TYPE OF WATER: NON POTABLE

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=96825&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX96828
TRACK #: 96828
DATE ENTERED: 2006-11-02
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: BUILDING 305
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2006-10-25 STATIC LEVEL: 10

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2006-10-26 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2006-10-25
DEPTH DRILLED: 20 TYPE OF WATER: NON POTABLE

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/GetReports.aspx?Num=96828&Type=SDR-Well
1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX96832
TRACK #: 96832
DATE ENTERED: 2006-11-02
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: BUILDING 305
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2006-10-26 STATIC LEVEL: 9.5

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2006-10-26 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2006-10-26
DEPTH DRILLED: 20 TYPE OF WATER: NON POTABLE

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.208 mi. (1,098 ft.) SSW

MAP ID# 4
Elevation: 3 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX96836
TRACK #: 96836
DATE ENTERED: 2006-11-02
OWNER NAME: CORPUS CHRISTI NAVAL AIR STATION
OWNER ADDRESS: BUILDING 305
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.639167000 LONGITUDE: -97.291111000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2006-10-26 STATIC LEVEL: 7.5

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2006-10-26 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2006-10-26
DEPTH DRILLED: 20 TYPE OF WATER: NON POTABLE

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

MONITOR

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: VORTEX DRILLING INC.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 4412 BLUEMEL ROAD
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78240

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042

Order# 157276 Job# 383805
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Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.298 mi. (1,573 ft.) W

MAP ID# 5
Elevation: 13 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX305227
TRACK#: 305227
DATE ENTERED: 2012-11-29
OWNER NAME: JOE WILSON
OWNER ADDRESS: 2017 WALDRON
FLOUR BLUFF, TX NOT REPORTED
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.642778000 LONGITUDE: -97.294445000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED): 2012-11-26 STATIC LEVEL: 39

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2012-11-26 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2012-11-26
DEPTH DRILLED: 163 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL
PROPOSED USE:
IRRIGATION
COMPANY INFORMATION:
COMPANY NAME: MIKES DRILLING
COMPANY ADDRESS: PO BOX 2363
ARANSAS PASS, TX 78336

Back to Report Summary
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1

Texas Water Development Board Groundwater Database (TWDB)

Distance from Property: 0.453 mi. (2,392 ft.) SSE

MAP 1D# 6
Elevation: O ft. (Lower than TP)

STATE ID:  83-22-903

OWNER'S NAME: EAST FLOUR BLUFF STATE WELL AA-1
DATE DRILLED: 00/00/1951

DEPTH DRILLED: 6907

WATER USAGE: NOT REPORTED

LONGITUDE: -97.285000000

LATITUDE: 27.635000000

SOURCE: TWDB

DOCUMENT LINK: CLICK HERE
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TWDB (TWDB)

Page # 1 outof 1
State ID: 83-22-903

Back to Report Summary
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1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.457 mi. (2,413 ft.) NNE

MAP I1D# 7
Elevation: 6 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#: TX173177
TRACK #: 173177
DATE ENTERED: 2009-04-01
OWNER NAME: TERRY DEFPARD
OWNER ADDRESS: 1810 EMMAUS
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.651112000 LONGITUDE: -97.284722000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2009-03-05 STATIC LEVEL: 27

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED): 2009-03-06 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2009-03-06
DEPTH DRILLED: 10 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

DOMESTIC

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: MARTIN WATER WELLS

COMPANY ADDRESS: 2151 N. HWY 77
ROBSTOWN, TX 78380

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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1

Submitted Drillers Report Database (SDRD)

Distance from Property: 0.457 mi. (2,413 ft.) NNE

MAP I1D# 7
Elevation: 6 ft. (Higher than TP)

ID#  TX176585
TRACK#: 176585
DATE ENTERED: 2009-04-29
OWNER NAME: BOB BEAURGARD
OWNER ADDRESS: 1817 EMMAUS
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78418
COUNTY: NUECES
LATITUDE: 27.651112000 LONGITUDE: -97.284722000
REPORT LINK: CLICK HERE

WELL LOG: WATER LEVEL:

DRILLING DATE (STARTED):  2009-03-09 STATIC LEVEL: 30

DRILLING DATE (COMPLETED):  2009-03-10 WATER LEVEL DATE: 2009-03-10
DEPTH DRILLED: 10 TYPE OF WATER: NOT REPORTED

TYPE OF WORK:

NEW WELL

PROPOSED USE:

DOMESTIC

COMPANY INFORMATION:

COMPANY NAME: MARTIN WATER WELLS

COMPANY ADDRESS: 2151 N. HWY 77
ROBSTOWN, TX 78380

Back to Report Summary

www.geo-search.com 888-396-0042
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Environmental Records Definitions - FEDERAL

NWIS United States Geological Survey National Water Information System

VERSION DATE: 01/02/20

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) National Water Information System (NWIS) includes water inventory data
originating from all 50 states, plus border and territorial sites, including data from as early as 1899. This
database includes selected site types limited to Groundwater Sites and Spring Sites from the 1.5 million plus
sites within NWIS. Surface-Water, Atmospheric, and Other Site types are excluded. Disclaimer: Water Data for
the Nation is the USGS public web interface to much of the data stored and managed within NWIS. It is not,
however, configured to present all NWIS data and users may need to contact local Water Science Centers to
obtain some information. NWIS data is updated on a regularly scheduled basis, and current condition data is
generally updated upon receipt at local Water Science Centers.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)

SDRD Submitted Drillers Report Database

VERSION DATE: 08/05/20

This Texas Water Development Board database was created from the online Texas Well Report Submission and
Retrieval System (A cooperative TDLR, TWDB system) that registered water-well drillers use to submit their
required reports. The system was started in February 2001 and is optional for the drillers to use.

TCEQ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Water Wells

VERSION DATE: NR

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) maintains a filing system of plotted and unnumbered
water wells. Plotted water wells are filed according to the County indicated by the driller and the state well
number assigned by State of Texas personnel. Given the available location information provided by the driller,
personnel identify where the approximate well location should be. After well placement a state well number is
assigned indicating that the well lies within a specific 2.5" section of a 7.5’ quadrangle. This method allows for
quicker, more refined, reference when researching a specific area. Unnumbered water wells have not been
assigned a state well number. This can occur for a variety of reasons; however it does not mean the well cannot
be accurately spotted. Unnumbered water well records are filed according to County and are often broken up by
year or by a span of years.

TWDB Texas Water Development Board Groundwater Database

VERSION DATE: 05/05/20

The Texas Water Development Board Groundwater Database contains information for more than 123,500 sites
in Texas including data on water wells, springs, oil/gas tests, water levels, and water quality. The purpose of the
Board's data collection effort over the years has been to gain representative information about aquifers in the
state in order to do water planning. It is very important, however, to realize that the wells in the database
represent only a small percentage of the wells that actually exist in Texas. A registered water well driller is
required by law to send in a report to the State for every well that is drilled. This requirement began in 1965, and
we estimate that approximately 500,000 wells have been drilled in Texas since then. Of the 1,000,000 plus water
wells drilled in Texas over the past 100 years, more than 130,000 have been inventoried and placed into the
TWDB groundwater database. State well numbers have been assigned to these based on their location within
numbered 7 1/2 minute quadrangles formed by lines of latitude and longitude. This database contains well
information including location, depth, well type, owner, driller, construction and completion data.

WUD Water Utility Database

VERSION DATE: NR

The Water Utility Database is defined as a collection of data from Texas Water Districts, Public Drinking Water
Systems and Water and Sewer Utilities who submit information to the TCEQ. This database is an integrated
database designed and developed to replace over 160 stand alone legacy systems representing over 5 million
records of the former Texas Water Commission and the Texas Department of Health.
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Environmental Records Definitions - STATE (TX)
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Exhibit J

Site Visit Photo Log



Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

1. Photo taken facing southeast from northwest corner of subject property. Vegetation on the subject property,
street signs, and a sign designating a cemetery can be seen.

2. Photo taken facing east from northwest corner of subject property. A pavilion and pond used as an educational
area for Flour Bluff ISD can be seen across Hustlin’ Hornet Drive from the subject property.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

3. Photo taken near northwest corner of subject property. A storm drain inlet can be seen.

4. Photo taken facing northwest from northwest corner of subject property. Hustlin’ Hornet Drive and Flour Bluff
Schools can be seen to the west of the subject property.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

5. Photo taken facing southwest from northwest corner of subject property. Debra Lane and Flour Bluff Junior High
School can be seen to the west of the subject property.

6. Photo taken facing southeast from northwest corner of subject property. Vegetation on the subject property can
be seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

7. Photo taken along Debra Lane to the west of the subject property. A sign can be seen designating the cemetery
to the west of the subject property (Duncan Cemetery) as a Historic Texas Cemetery.

8. Photo taken facing southwest from Gadwell Street. The road that crosses between the north tracts and south
tracts of the subject property can be seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

9. Photo taken facing northeast from Gadwell Street. Wetlands and vegetation can be seen on the west portion of
the subject property.

10. Photo taken facing south from Gadwell Street. Wetlands and vegetation can be seen on the southern portion of
the subject property.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

11. Photo taken facing north from Gadwell Street. A culvert crossing under Gawell Street from the north tracts of the
subject property to the south tracts can be seen. At the time of the site visit, a current was present with water
flowing southward through the culvert.

12. Photo taken facing east from center of western boundary of subject property. Wetlands on the subject property
can be seen. In the distance, homes along Laguna Shores Road/Laguna Madre can be seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

13. Photo taken facing west from center of western boundary of subject property. The Duncan Cemetery can be
seen.

14. Photo taken facing southeast from center of northern boundary of subject property. Wetlands on the subject
property can be seen. In the distance, homes along Laguna Shores Road/Laguna Madre can be seen.

\\hanson.dom\dfs\idrive\19jobs\19L0247A02\Admin\14-Reports\Laguna Shores Redhead Pond Phase | ESA\Photo Log.docx Page 7 of 15



Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

15. Photo taken facing southeast from center of northern boundary of subject property. A stormwater outfall into the
pond on the subject property can be seen.

16. Photo taken facing northwest from center of northern boundary of subject property. A stormwater outfall into the
pond on the subject property can be seen
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

17. Photo taken facing south in the northeast portion of the subject property along Hustlin’ Hornet Drive. Two boxes
associated with buried communication cables can be seen.

18. Photo taken facing southeast from northeast corner of subject property. The intersection of Laguna Shores Road
and Hustlin’ Hornet Drive can be seen. The portion of Laguna Shores Road that crosses between the north and
east tracts of the subject property was closed for road reconstruction.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

19. Photo taken facing south from northeast corner of subject property. Historically, aboveground storage tanks were
located in this area of the subject property.

20. Photo taken near northeast corner of subject property facing south. Road reconstruction of Laguna Shores Road
can be seen adjacent to the north and east tracts of the subject property.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

21. Photo taken facing west in northeast portion of subject property. Bollards can be seen on the subject property.

22. Photo taken facing north in northeast portion of subject property. Vegetation on the subject property can be
seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

23. Photo taken facing north in northeast portion of subject property. Vegetation on the subject property can be
seen. This portion of the subject property appeared to be at a higher elevation that the surrounding area.

24. Photo taken facing west from Laguna Shores Road. Bollards on the subject property can be seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

25. Photo taken facing west from Laguna Shores Road. Wetlands and vegetation on the subject property can be
seen.

26. Photo taken facing southeast from Laguna Shores Road. Wetlands and vegetation on the subject property can
be seen.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

27. Photo taken facing northeast from Laguna Shores Road. Wetlands and vegetation on the subject property can
be seen.

28. Photo taken along Laguna Shores Road facing southwest. A pipe can be seen along the east boundary of the
north tracts of the subject property.
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Photo Log of Site Visit — Laguna Shores/Redhead Pond Site

29. The pipe from the previous photo can be seen. It appears to be a wastewater force main.

30. Photo taken facing west from Laguna Shores Road. The southeast portion of the north tracts of the subject
property can be seen. Some household waste was observed in this area.
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